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ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Department of Parks and Recreation, establishing the 200

.

5 and 2006 fee

schedule for the use of park properties and other park and recreation facilities and services; superseding

previous park and recreation fee schedules; and amending Section 18.28.010 of the Seattle Municipal
Code.

WHEREAS, on November 24, 2003, the Seattle City Council approved Ordinance 121347, which established a

revised 2003 and 2004 fee schedule for the use of park properties and other park and recreation facilities

and services; superseded previous park and recreation fee schedules; and amended Section 18.28.0 10 of
the Seattle Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Council wishes to adopt a 2005 and 2006 Department of Parks and Recreation fee schedule
effective January 1, 2005; NOW THEREFORE,
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BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Effective January 1, 2005, Section 18.28.010 of the Seattle Municipal Code (as last amended

by Ordinance 121347) is further amended as follows:

18.28.010 Fee Schedule Established.

The Superintendent of Parks and Recreation is authorized to charge the fees substantially in the form set

forth in the fee schedule attached as Exhibit I to the ordinance introduced as Council Bill (0447-30)) 115077, and

entitled "Seattle Department of Parks and Recreation Fee Schedule, Revised 200((-3))5-200((4))6 Fees and

Charges", for all uses of Department of Parks and Recreation facilities identified therein. The Superintendent is

also authorized to waive or reduce such fees, establish experimental rates, and engage in special promotional and

marketing activities described in Exhibit I as conditioned in Sections 18.28.020 through 18.28.040 hereof This

200((-3))~ and 200((4))~ fee schedule supersedes all prior fee schedules to the extent inconsistent therewith. All

fees and charges shall remain in effect unless they are repealed or amended by ordinance.

Section 2. The provisions of this ordinance and of Exhibit I are declared to be separate and severable. If

one or more of the provisions of this ordinance or of Exhibit I shall be declared by any court of competent

jurisdiction to be contrary to law, then such provision or provisions shall be null and void and severed from the

rest of the ordinance or from Exhibit 1, and all other provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.

Section 3. Any act consistent with the authority and prior to the effective date of this ordinance is hereby

ratified and confirmed.
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Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be 'in force thirty (30) days from and after its approval

by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten (10) days after presentation, it shall

take effect as provided by Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the day of
W,,, ~ae

2004, and signed by me in open

session in authentication of its passage this day of 2004.

Approved by me this day of

qp;go-r--y,-J.

,

'Nickels, Mayor

Filed by me this )U4:day of 2004.

(Seal)

Exhibit 1: Seattle Parks and Recreation 2005-2006 Fees and Charges
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rqhhh City of Seattle

Gregory J. Nickels, Mayor

Office of the Mayor

September 27, 2004

Honorable Jan Drago
President

Seattle City Council

City Hall, 2d Floor

Dear Council President Drago:

I am transmitting the attached proposed Council Bill, which revises the Department of Parks and
Recreation's (DPR's) 2004 Adopted Fees and Charges Schedule for 2005 and 2006. The revisions

include additional fee-based revenues in support of the operation and maintenance of parks facilities

and parks grounds. The most significant proposed changes are highlighted in the fiscal note attached
to this legislation.

The annual revenue generated by DPR's fees constitutes approximately 14 percent of funds required for

operating and maintaining the Parks system, excluding revenues associated with the Golf Program. All
fees collected from DPR activities and concessions are used exclusively for the Parks system, except for
fees related to the Joint Athletic Field Use Agreement with the Seattle Public Schools.

The Department is currently implementing an automated registration program with pilot phases scheduled
in late 2004, with the system scheduled to come on-line in phases beginning in 2005. One project task
involves reviewing the compatibility of all fees in this legislation with the system software. Therefore,
some changes to the proposed fee structure may be necessary, and will be identified as soon as possible.

Thank you for your consideration of this legislation. Should you have questions, please contact
Grace Harris at 684-8005.

I

600 Fourth Avenue, 7h Floor, P.O. Box 94749, Seattle, WA 98124-4749
Tel: (206) 684-4000, TDD: (206) 684-8811 Fax: (206) 684-5360, Email: mayors.office@seattle.gov

An equal employment opportunity, affirmative action employer. Accommodations for people with disabilities provided upo
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'Exhibit I to DPR Fees &amp; Charges Budget Legislation ORDINANCE
SEATTLE

DEPARTMENT OF
PARKS AND RECREATION

FEESCHEDULE

Revised 2005-2006 Fees and Charges

2005 RATES EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2005

2006 RATES EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2006

ORDINANCE

ATTENTION: All fees include taxes where applicable, unless otherwise

indicated. MasterCard, Visa and American Express credit cards are

accepted at selected facilities as a form of payment for the 2005-2006 Fees

and Charges.

NOTE: Call 684-4075for additional information where phone numbers are not provided in this

document. The Seattle Department ofParks and Recreation website also provides complete fee

information at hgp/www. ci. seattle. wa. uLlparksl.

Exhibit I to DPR Fees &amp; Charges Budget Legis ORD
~
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DEPrAxRTMENT OF RARKS AND RECREATION FEES AND
CHARGES

AUTHORITY AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

Authority

Fees and charges are necessary to provide financial support to the Department of Parks and

Recreation (the Department) for the operation and maintenance of programs, facilities and park

grounds. The revenue generated by these fees constitutes only a portion of ftinds required for

operating and maintaining the Park System. All fees collected from park and recreation activitiesZ7,

and concessions are used exclusively for the Park System, as these ftmds are deposited in the Park

and Recreation Funcl, not the City General Fund.

Fees and charges are proposed each year by the Department as a part of the annual budget process.

Both the Mayor and City Council review and, by ordinance, authorize the Department to collect

these fees and charges.

General Provisions

The Superintendent of the Department of Parks and Recreation is authorized to establish a fee for

requested uses not included in this schedule, keeping the Mayor and the City Council advised

thereof The Superinteiident of the Departnient of Parks and Recreation is authorized, as provided

in Seattle Municipal Cocle (SMC) Chapter 18.2S, to waive or reduce any of the fees included in this

Schedule.

The Superintendent of the Department of Parks and Recreation is authorized, as provided in the

SMC Chapter 18.28, to establish experimental rates, and to engage in special promotional and

marketing activities to enhance Departmental programs. These include, but are not limited to, use

of 2 for I coupons, 50% discount coupons and free admission days for children. Discounts for

Senior Adults (age 65 and ove.) vary per program. These types of activities may occur at various

Department facilities throul-hota the year.

The Superintendent of the Department of Parks and Recreation is authorized, as provided in SMC
Chap! er 1: 8.04 and Chapter 18.28, to approve the free use of Department facilities by the Associated

Recreation Council, recognized recreation advisory councils, and other organizations that are open
to the public, that further Department goals and programs, and that apply any proceeds to Park and

Recreation services.

In addition to the fees and charges identified herein, the user may be required to pay any additional

Department costs resulting from such use, and to pay a reasonable portion of the City's costs for

traffic control and police services when the user's event requires them.

Fees contained in this Fee Schedule shall not apply to permits issued pursuant to SMC Chapter

15.35 "Filming".

E
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ADMISSION FEES

GOLF COURSES

Interbay, Jackson, Jefferson and West Seattle Golf Courses

The maximum greens fee for IS holes or fewer at any time by any player shall be $3 6. 00 including

taxes, and miniature golf fees sliall not exceed $10 per round. Specific greens fees, driving range

fees, and miniature golf fees and all other golf facility or service fees (including, but not limited to

carts, cars, play cards, lessons, aricl banquet fees) will be established by Premier Golf Centers, LLC
"Preniier), consistent with and subject to the contract between Premier and the Department as

autliorized by separate Ordinance. Golf program fees will be prominently posted at all times in each

clubhouse. Further infom-iation is available at each of the courses:

Interbay 285-2200

Jackson 363-4747

Jefferson 762-4513

West Seattle 935-5187

e Green Lake Pitch &amp; Putt

Green Lake Pitch

&
a
m

p
;

Ptitt is operated through a Concessions Contract. Therefore, fees for

participation at this facility are not governed by City Ordinance. You may contact Green Lake Pitch

&
a
m

p
;

Putt, or fl-ie Contract Business Resources unit of the Department of Parks and Recreation, to

obtain speclific information related to this facility. Call 632-2280 for further information.

I
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JAPANFSE GARDEN (Arboretum)

* Admission Fees

2005 2006

$5.00 $5.00 - Adult (18-64)

$3.00 $3.00 Youth (6-17)

College/University students (with valid ID)

Senior Adult (65 &
a

m
p

;

over)

FREE FREE Children (0-5)

Public/Private School Group Rate for Grades K through 12

School Group Rates are for st-aderits only, and do not include Adult fees. Group rates are not

extended to colleges, universities, or day-care facilities. Organized groups of children attending an
edticatloiial institution with grades K through 12 are entitled to this group fee during the regular

school year, if advance reservatioiis are iiiade (a w1iiiiiiiailin of two weeks notice is required for

advanced reservations).

One responsible adult who has paid the admission fee is required for every group of students, as

indicated in the following ratios:

1:5 for grades K - 2

1:10 forgrades3-6

2:24 for grades 7 - 8

1:24 for grades 9 - 12

2005 2006

$10.50 $10-50 Group size 1-24 students

$5~50 $5.50 Add for e

Annual Pass

Annual Family Passes include unlimited admission for all members of an immediate family living in

the same household, defined as two adults (parents or guardians) and their children. Individual

Annual passes include unlimited admission for the person whose name appears on the pass.

2005 2006 Ann tial passes are valid for 12 months from date of purchase----
$15.00 S15.00

77
Pass, hidividnial

$25.00 $25.00 Annual Pass, Family

Guided Tours

The Japanese Garden Advisory Council, in cooperation with Unit 86 of the Arboretum Foundation,

provides sponsor guided tours of the Garden. Fees are established by the Advisory Council and may
be obtained by calling 684-4725

2

JAPANESE GARDEN
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SEATTLE AQUARIUM

Admissions Fees

2005--j
-

2006 1

$12.00 $12.00 Youth (13 &amp; over)/Adult/Senior Adult

$8.00 $8.00 Yotith (6-12),

$5.00 $5.00 Cli'lld (3-5)

FREE FREE q'i

" School Groups

2005 2006

S6.25 $6.25 Youth/AdLilt/S etai, or Adult

S 5.2 S $~.25 Chi I d (3 -5,)

FR_E FREE Cl,,ild (0-2)

" Aquarium Memberships

2005 ___ 2006 A niual Memberships expire one year from date of issue

$60.00 '$ 6 0
~

00 Family

$50.00 $50.00 Individual

" Aquarium Rentals

Aquarium exhibit areas and other rooi-.is are available for group rentals and special programs. Rates

are based ori
p. er person admission fees and rental requirenients. Depending on the day of the week

and time of year, minimumgroup sizes apply to these rentals, and discounts may be offered for low

demand dates. A 10% surcharge may be added for peak periods.

Special or additional services, staffing or use of other rooms may require added fees. Details

are a~,'ailable;-"Fom the Aquarium schedl.illag office.

Education Program Fees

Per person fees and/or group fees are charged for Aquarium Education Programs. These are based

on the cost of materials, associated administrative costs, and applicable admission fees.

Discounts and other Programs
F'ree admission is provided for low-income people through the distribution of admission tickets

thrott,','n social service agencies such as United Way per SMC 18.28.030. The Aquarium may also

proVide discounts for special promotional and marketing activities per SMC 18.28.020. Call the

Aquarium at 386-4342 for further information.

3
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AMY YEE TFNTNTIS CENTER (Seattle Tennis Center)

Indoor Court Fees

NOTE: Singles and Doubles court fees may be made available at half price for special group

clinics, 1OUrnaments, or lessons fror low-income youth and senior adults during off-peak times.

hese proL~rarns are to be deternuned b-v the Superiiitenjent of Parks and Recreation.

2005 M06 Fees per each 1-1/4 lit- court use

$20M $20,00 Sin,_,Ies

$26,00 Doubles

Senior A&amp;IVSpeclial PoInilations discount per court

S35.00 Teleplione Reservation Card (annual) for indoor/outdoor courts

Outdoor Court Fees

NOT__F: Call 684-4764 to make SeMttle Tcnn~s Center court reservations.

-2 065 2006 Fees per each I hour court use

$S.00 S8.00 Rcservatlon Fee

S32.00 $3~-00 Telephone Reservation Card (annual) for indoor/outdoor courts

Special Fees for Tournaments

The fee per person for participation in tournaments is S5.00 per person. Special events fees can be

obtalne(lby contacting the Terinis Center Seiiior Recreation Specialist at 684-4764. The

Superintendent of Parks and Recreation cletermines these fees.

Tennis Lessons

Private"Semi-Private Lessons. . .........

2005
_

2~00 ~+S45.00 ~ 4
~

').UO One or Two people

$51,00 $51.00 Three people

$56.00., $56.00 Four people

Adult Group Lessons

2005 "006 INlaximurn of 8 people per group/camp
S65.00 $65,.00 GCOLIDS, 6sessions

S85.00 $85.00 C ainj) s, 10 ftrs;±d 1,~ ~,s

Ad-ultPla -1 tructional classes_
[ 2005 2006

1

S-75.00
1 $78.00

1 Perperson fee at 4 students, 6 weeks

2005 2006 Ages 8-17

$52.00 $52.00 6 sessions, 1.25 hours per week
$70.00 $70.00 Jun I or C am p, 2.5. hours per each of 4 days
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Junior Development Pro2ram.

2005 2006

$52.00 $52-00
-1Future Stars/Tournnicrrt Team, 6 week session (I time per wk)

$95,00 $95.00 Tournament Team, 6 week session (2 times per wk)

Tinv Tots

2005 2006
_T

S20.00 &amp;Y-00 Begini-ting ages 4-5 (30 rniiirttes for 6 weeks)
S30.00 $30.00 Beginnim! a,_,es 6-7 (45 minutes for 6 weeks)
S 4 S40.00 Adv.-mced ages 6-7 (1 h--)u,,- for 6,tA-eeks)

S50.00, _1
$5U)0 Advaaced ges 6-7 (1-1/4 bour for 6 weeks)

Competitive Hi0its
----T--), - - -

100 z5 2006 Adults (18 &amp; older)&amp; Senior Adult (65 and over)

$62.00-: $62.00 Doubles (7 weeks)

S55.00 $55.00 Doubtes~,6_
1 1,

$7 8,00 $78.00 Singles (7weeks)
00 $70.00 Sin.gles (6

Special Events &amp; Equipment Rental

200-5 2006

Double comt

fcc - 10%

Double COU11-1 fee

+10%
Public. Group

Double court

fcc + 20%
Double court Tee

20%
Private Group

$10.00 S10.00
:
Ball rnacliine rental: per court time

$3.00 $3.00 1, Racket Ren
Lal-,kc-r

Adult Indoor Court Time

2005 f

1006
1

S1.00 $ it .00 Per person f.ee, April 1 through September 30

$2.00 $2.00 Per persoti fee, October I throtiah March 31

Public Service Court Time - Discounts Applied to,1ndoor Court Fees

2005-T 2006

I
oo-o//()

00'~"('~ Junior Public Ser~, ice

8 Xo Scril'oi- Adulf Publ'c Service, Spring and Summer Quarters

65% 65%
1

Se illior Adult Public Service, Fall and Winter Quarters

5
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SWIMMING POOLS

* Recreation Swimming - Indoor and Outdoor Pools

2005 2006

$2.50 $2.75 Youth (agesj-17 years,,

$3.50 $3.75 Adult (ages 18 through 64 years)

$2.50 $2.75 Senior Adult..(65 years &
a

m
p

;

older) and Special Populations

$2.00 $2.00

_

Non-profit youth (ages 1- 17 years) organizations

(Advance approval through application required)

$45.00 $45-00 Adult, Monthly unlimited personal fitness "FAST"

erobic Swim Ticket)

$35.00 $35.00 Senior Adult, Monthly unlimited personal fitness "FAST"
$20.00 $20.00 Discount Recreational Swim Card -.($22.00 value)

$2.00 $2.00 Promotional Swim Fee (All Ages)
FREE FREE Children under one year of age (must be accompanied by adult)

* Fitness - Indoor and Outdoor Pools

2005 2006

$4.50 $4.75 Fitness, ages 18-64 years - per lesson

( clu ing Hydrofit, Masters, and Water Exercise)

$2.75 $3.00 Fitness, ages 65 and over, Youth, and Special Populations - per

class

$30.00
1

Discount Fitness Swim Card - ($33.00 value)

9 Swimming Instruction - Indoor and Outdoor Pools

2005 2006

$4.50 $5.00 A,ges 17 &amp; under - per V2hr lesson with minimum of 4 students

$2.25 $2.50 Ages 17

&
a
m

p
;

under (low income families) - per 1/2 hr lesson with

minimumof 4 students

$4.50 $5.00 Ages 18 through 64 - per lesson with minimumof 4 students

$4.50 $5.00 Ages 65 &amp; over and Special Populations - per lesson with

minimumof 4 students

$7.00 $8.00 3 yr old Group Lessons - one to three ratio (1/2 hr)

$80-00 $80-00 Summer Swim. League (Ages 6-17)

$40.00 $40.00 Summer SNNTim League (low income families)

$25.00 $25.00 Personal Instruction - one on one (30 minute lesson)

$35.( )ersonal Instruction - one on two (30 minute lesson)

6
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Special Aquatic Safety Courses - Indoor and Outdoor Pools

NOTE: Prices and course titles may be adjusted to correspond to curriculum modifications made by
the American Red Cross. Prices include pool admission and instruction onlv.

2005 2006 Mbiirntim class size is 6 students

$40.00 $40,00 Coii-l-nitinityWatei- Safety

$125.00 $125.00 Water Safct~, Iiistractor

S90,00 $90-00 Lilfe2uard Course OR LifeEiard Instructor Course

$4.00 $4.00
1

"Giard Start" Program - V2 hr lesson

$35.00 $35.00 CPR (various)

First Aid (various)

Challenge Courses (various)

Supplemental Training Modules (various)

Competitive Training and Water Polo

NOTE: Rates also apply to Metro or King County League swim meets for events that do not

include a Seattle Public School. Events that include a team from a Seattle Public School are

covered under the Joint Use Agreement and are not char2ed a swim meet fee.

2005 2006 - Hourly Rates

$48.00 $54.00 Indoor Pools and Mounger Pool (5 lane maximum at Mounger)
All lanes, 25

..

yards

$100.00 $108.00 Colman Pool - 8 lanes, 50 meters

$20.00 $20.00 Hourly lifeguard staff costs, in addition to pool rental fee.

Rental Fees - Swimmincy Pools

Iiidi\-Iduals anid groLips (icsiriMY 1.0 USLI SWI
.

111111111 L' pools wl I I bo expected to pay the cost of sta il 111 L! I j~Z71 L7 - I -
ade-fitioii to flie rates establlsli~-d. Staffh-lL,. costsv.7111 be detern-iiiied by [lie Superinteiicietil of Parks aiid

Wc~--eatlon. Staffrates Nvill be billeci,!lt 150'% on holl(lays.

Lockers and Other Fees

2005

$0.25 $0.25 Coin Operated Locker - 1/6 or 1/4 size locker

$0.50 $0.50 - Coin Operated Locker - 1/2 size locker

$0.50 $0.50 Towels, each

$1.50 $1.50 Hydrofit Exercise Equipment

$3.50 $3.75 Shower use (without swimming)

7
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Non-Commercial Indoor Pool Rentals

NOTE: Lobby rentals are part of the non-commercial pool rental (see Class C room rental rates

for small rooms).

2005 2006

$65.00 $65.00 Pool rental.cost per hour

$35.00 $35.00 Hourly rate for shallow end only in bulkhead pools when deep
end is in use.

adison, and Rainier Beach Pools)

$20.00 $20.00 Hourly lifeguard staff costs, in addition to pool rental fee.

Non-Commercial Indoor Pool Recreation Instructional Rental

NOTE: his category is for programs such as canoe and kayak skills training and -oractice.

2005 2006

$65.00 $65.00 Pool rental cost per hour (plus $200 refundable deposit)

$20-00 $20-00 Hourly life-tiard staff costs, in addition to pool rental fee.

Non-Commercial Outdoor Pool Rentals

2005 2006

$100-00 $100.00 Colman Pool, per hour (exclusive use, including pool&amp; slide)

$115.00 $115.00_ Mounger Pool. per hour (exclusive use, including pool &amp; slide)

$20.00 $20,00 - Hourly 1,"feg-tiard staff costs, in addition to pool rental fee.

Commercial Indoor Pool Instructional Rental

NOTE: This category is for instructional program rental such as Scuba, Swim histruction, Cold

Water Rescue Training;, and related rentals by a commercial business.

2005 2006

$100-00 $100-00 Pool rental cost per hour (plus $200 refundable deposit)

Hourly lifeguard staff costs, in addition to pool rental fee.

Swim Meets

NOTE: There is an hourly flat-rate charge for competitive meets, with no additional percentage

charges for the event (no percentage collected for entry fees and heat sheet sales).

Base Rental Fee

2005 2006 2 hour minimum rental

$48.00 $54.00 Per hour, when indoor pool is scheduled to be closed

$96.00 $108.00 Per hour, when indoor pool is scheduled to be open
$100.00 $108.00 Per hour at Colman Pool (8 lanes/50 meters), open or closed

$75.00 $75.00 Permit Application Fee (+10% of gross revenue) for all

Admissions and Swim Meet Concessions (food/drink, t-shirts,

oggles, etc). Additional insurance/permits may be reg ired.

$20.00.. 1 $20.00
1
Hourly lifeguard staff costs, in addition to pool rental fee.

Special Use Fees

2005 2006

$0.50 $0.50 g Pool Spa Use Fee (Southwest Pool) per person

8
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$1.00 $1.00 Water Slide Use Fee. per porson

$0.25 $0.25 Swimming Pool Sauna Use Fee.~Queen Anne Pool) per person

$2.00-

20.00

$2.00-

20.00

Supplemental Special Event fee, depending on event, such as

open water swim, dive-in movies, jazz night, etc.

9 Special Provisions

Colman and Mounger Pools:

Admission fees to these facilities are charged to all persons entering pool area, even if not

swimming (except parents watching children in lesson programs). Use of the pools, decks and

picnic areas is part of the overall recreation opportunity; pool capacity is based on use of this

area.

Special Programs

Birthday Party Package

A complete birthday party package at pools includes one-hour exclusive use in a section or

portion of the pool, a 30-miniate party in the lobby, water recreation leadership, one spill-proof

pre-packaged juice, paper products and favors. (Food items not included.)

2005 2006

$180.00 $180.00 Minimum package fee -for a party of 10 children

$8.00 $8.00 Additional fee -
per child

9
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FACILITY RENTALS

ATHLETIC FACILITIES

Stadium Use

The following sites are included in this fee structure:

Ingraham High School Stadium Sealth High School Stadium

Interbay Soccer Stadium West Seattle High School Stadium

Nathan Hale High School Stadium

Rainier Beach High School Stadium

Stadium Rentals

The type of event to be scheduled will deterinine the exact fees to be charged (based on the

established costs listed in the table below). The stadium fee will have a surcharge or discount

applied, depending on the category of the rental.

Private Contract event Stadium fee x 2

Community Sponsored Adult event Stadium fee x 1

Non-Community Sponsored Youth event* Stadium Fee x I

(*includes Youth Sports Camp rentals)

Community Sponsored Youth event Stadium fee

NOTE: Staff sppervision is required for Stadium Rentals.

Specific staffingfees (including SECURITY) will he determined by the size and complexity of
the event and will be established during the permit application process.

Concession fees and use of concessions will be negotiated by site.

2005 2006

$500.00 $500.00 Track and/or Field, per day (includes Parks staffing)

$150.00 $150.00 Per day fee foi- fcnced field event area - West Seattle Stadium

$100.00 $100.00 Track &amp; Field equipment, per day

$100.00 $100.00 Grand Stands, per SIDE
$15.00 $15.00 Lights, per hour

$20.00 $20.00 Ticket Booth, per day

$50.00 $50.00 Press Box/Public Address system, per day
$150.00 $150.00 Locker Rooms, per day

10% of

gross

revenue

10% of

gross

revenue
I

Admissions/S ales - where an admission or donation is charged

(excludes entry fees)

To Be

Detemiined

T Be

D,t,mi,d
Clean up, per hour will be charged by the Seattle Public School

District for use of District stadiums,

10
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Evening Recreation School Gym Rentals

The Department of Parks and Recreation utilizes the following Seattle Public School District High
School gymnasiums for the Evening Recreation programs offered through the Parks Athletics unit:

Ballard High School Rainier Beach High School

Cleveland High School Roosevelt High School

Franklin High School Sealth High School

Ingraham High School West Seattle High School

(Garfield and Nathan Hale High Schools are covered under the Parks and Recreation/Seattle Public

Schools Joint Use Agreement and are not subject to this rental fee)

School Gymnasium Rentals

NOTE: Additional fees may be charged for weekend usa2e.

2005 2006

$35.00 $35.00 Weekdays, per hour (1 hour minimum)per gym floor

$52.50 $52.50
.

Weekend, per hour (1 hour minimum)per gym floor

ATHLETIC FACILITIES - EVENING RECREATION SCHOOL GYM RENTALS
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COMMUNITY MEETING ROOMS AND GYMNASIUMS

Classification determinations

The Department charges rental fees (according to the classifications of usage) for the use of

social/meeting rooms and/or kitchens and/or gymnasiums at:

*Community Centers, including: eAppendix for telephone numbers

Meeting Roo (s) Kitchen Gym
Small Medium Large Small Large Small Large

Alki X X X X

Ballard x X X X X

Bitter Lake X X X X

Bitter Lake Annex X

-DeIridge X X X X

Garfield X X X X X

Garfield Teen Life Center X X
Green Lake X X X
Hiawatha X X X X

High Point X X X

Jefferson X X X

Laurelhurst X X

Loyal Heights X X X X

Magnolia X X X X

Meadowbrook X X X X X
Meadowbrook Annex X

Miller X X X X X

Miller Annex X
Montlake X X X X

Queen Anne X X X X X

Rainier X X X (2)

Rainier Beach X X X

Ravenna Eckstein X X X

Sand Point X X

South Park X X X
Sotithwest X X X X

Van Asselt X X X

Yesler
I X

12
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* Environmental Learning Centers, including: (see Appen
'

for telephon numb

Meeting Room(s)

-

Kitchen Gym
/

Small Medium Large Small Large Small Larg

-.Camp Long X X

Carkeek Park X
Discovery Park

......
L X X

#Small Craft and Rowing &amp; Sailing Centers, including: e Appendix fo telenhon

Meeting Room(s) Kitchen Gym
Small

j

Nlcdiuna Large Small Large Small Large

Green Lake X

Mt Baker X

e Specialized &amp; Other Facilities including: ee Appendix for telephone numbers

Meeting Roo (s) Kitchen Gym
Small L4edium Large Small Large Small Large

Langston Hughes X X X X

Pritchard Beach Bathhouse
__=X

Other Shelter houses

&
a
m

p
;

Bathhouses, and Lawn

..Bowling Clubs.

X X

The Brig X X X

Meeting room and gymnasium space is available only during times Department and Advisory
Council programs are not scheduled. Uses are determined by classifleation A or C as defined

below:

Class A Use:, Non-Commercial Use, for the general public, scheduled during operating hours.

No admission fee, vendor fee and/or donation is requested or received.

Class A use is reserved for advertised, non-commercial, public events/meetings that

are for the general public and are scheduled during hours of operation. (If scheduled

outside normal community center operating hours, see Class C use.)

Class C Use: All other rentals and Class A rentals scheduled outside of regular operating hours

NOTE: An event will be considered advertised if it has been announced in the localpaper, through

mass mailing, radio announcements, posters throughout the community, posted in or distributed

through the community center.

13
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Hourly Room and Gymnasium Rental Fees

NOTE: A non-refundable $10.00 booking fee per site is required for ALL rentals in addition

to the hourly rates. An additional charge is required for staff and the use of certain types of

equipment, subject to availability at the facility.

Rooms

Class A Class C Staff costs are additional

$25.00 Sill all Rooms (1 -400 square feet), per hr

$35.00 _
'

Med,"ui-ii Roonis (401-1,500 square feet), per hr

$45.00 Tar-e Rooms (11,500~ sq aare feet), per hr

Booking

fee only

$15.00 Small KitchenA (minimumof 2 hours), per hr

$35.00 Large Ki
I

tchenA (minimumof 2 hours), per hr

N/A $60.00 Additional fee for events with ALCOHOO
N/A $250.00 Reftuidable rental and cleaning deposit (no alcohol),

for rei-i-als outside of normal operating hours

N/A $500.00 le damage deposit for events with

)LB

* Class A usage is charged a booking fee + $5.00 per hour.
A

Kitchens are not available for commercial use unless used in conjunction with a scheduled

community special event held on a park site.

B
Alcohol must remain in facility. Alcohol is not permitted in facilities during operating hours.

Gymnasiums

Class A Class Staff costs are additional.

$20.00 Sm,01 gyi i,
Athletic

-use, per hr

$80.00
1

Sniall gvni. n- Atli I eti c use, per hr

$25.00 Large @Lni, A,h letic use, per hr

$100.00 Larize ;-on. __`,,`oii-Athletic use, per hr
Z:D - I

* Class A usage is charged a booking fee + $5.00 per hour.

14
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ENVIRONMENTAL LEARNING CENTERS

Camp Long

Group Day Use Booking Fee

NOTE: This reservation is for fire ring or rock/glacier reservations. Rock/Glacier reservations

require risk management review. Group Day Use is restricted to a maximum number of 250

participants.

2005 2006

$25.00 $25.00 Per 4 hrs, group size 1-50

$35.00 $35.00 Per 4 h-,s, grou,,) size 51-100

$45-00 $45.00 Per 4 tirs, gi-oup size 101-150

$55.00 $55-00 Per 4 hrs,-

$65.00 $65.00
- Per-4 lirs, -MUP size 201-250-

$50.00
......

J ..$50.00 T Rc1-tindab I e da~,Tiage/cleaning deposit

Cabin Rentals

NOTE: Overnight use of Cabins is restricted to a maximum number of 120 participants (i.e., 10

cabins @ 2 per cabin). Cabin fees are non-refundable.

2005 2006
1

$40.00 $40.00 Per nigh., per cabin (ii-laxiLmum of 12 persons per cabin)

$50.00 $50.00 Reftuidable damage dej)osit per cabin

$15.00 $15.00 Per hour for "exclusive use" of kitchen
A

FREE FREE Kitchen
A

is available for "common use" with all cabins
'

Kitchens are not available for commercial use unless used in conjunction with a scheduled

community special event held on the park site.

Lodge Rentals

NOTE: See "Community Meeting Rooms and Gymnasiums" section for further explanation of
classification determinations and room rental information.

Picnic Shelters

NOTE: Fees for picnic shelters can be found under section entitled Picnic Reservation Fees

* Discovery Park

Group-Guided Nature Walks

2005 2006

$60.00 $60.00 1-15 participants (I staff)

$120.00 S120.00_ 16-30 p 1cl-pants (2 staff)

$180-00 $180.00 31-45 participants (3 staff)

$240,00 $240.00 46-60 participants (4 staff)

$4.00 $4.00 Drop In program (or for groups over 60 people), per person,

plus $4.00/person supply fee as appropriate

15
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Rentals

Visitor's Center Social Room Rental Fee

A non-refundable $10.00 booking fee is required for ALL rentals in addition to the hourly
rates. An additional charge is required for, the use of certain types of equipment, subject to

availability at the facility.

NOTE: See "Community Meeting Rooms and Gymnasiums" section for further explanation of
classification deten-ninations and room rental information.

Class A Class C Staff costs are additional

$25.00 _ Sinal 1, Roorns (1 -400 square feet), per hr

$35.00 . Medluin Rooms (401-1,500 square feet), per hr
. ..........

N/A $60.00 Add] 11 oiial fee for events with ALCOHOLB
N/A $250.00

~

Reftindable rental and cleaning deposit (no alcohol),

for rentals outside of normal operating hours

N/A $500.00

1

efuMable darnage deposit for events with

ALCOHOLB
* Class A usage is charged $5.00 per hour for all hours of use...
B

Alcohol is not permitted in facilities during operating hours.

SPECIAL AMENITY FACILITIES

Langston Hughes Performing Arts Center

Theatre

The 300-plus seat theatre use fees vary by length and type of use. Fees for the theatre include the

theatre, the green room, 2 dressing rooms, foyer and box office. Heating and ventilation, basic

hous'- lights, podium lights, public address system, pre-event set up (chairs, tables, screen,

podiurn') and post-event clean up are also included in the fees.

Please NOTE the following:

" All theatre rentals require additional labor charges for the house manager/facility

supervisor and a technical director, with holidays charged at the overtime rate of pay.

" An extra hourly custodial charge may be required for excessive litter (e.g. confetti).

" The City provides insurance, but each use requires an application for a rider, paid by the

client, based upon estimated attendance and type of event.

" An additional charge is required for the use of certain types of equipment, subject to

availability at the facility.

" A non-refundable $10.00 booking fee is required for ALL theatre rentals in addition to the

hourly rates.

" A refundable damage deposit of $250.00 is required for all rentals. If an alcohol permit is

issued, a $500.00 refiandable dgposit is reqqiLed.

16
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Performances-

Marquee Rental

2005 2006
1

L$100.00 $100.00
1 Marquee rental for up to 7 days (one side only)

Film/Video

2005 2006

$35.00 35.00$ Per hour fee

Conference, Meeting or Seminar

2005 2006

$25.00 $25.00 Per hour fee

$20.00 $20.00 Additional hours over 5 on the same day

Rehearsals

2005 2006
1

$3 0. 00 Per hour fee

Meeting Rooms

NOTE: See "Community Meeting Rooms and Gymnasiums" section for further

explanation of classification determinations and room rental information.

Pritchard Beach Bathhouse

Class A Class C Staff costs are additional

$45.00 Multi-purpose Room, per hour

N/A $60.00 Additional fee for events with ALCOHOLB
N/A $250.00 Refundable rental and cleaning deposit (no alcohol),

for rentals outside of normal operating hours

N/A $500.00 Refundable damc-lge deposit for events with

ALCOHOL"
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Sand Point Magnuson Park

Application Fees

2005 2006

$10.00 $10.00 Booking Fee, iion-refunda.ble ner facility booking (quarterly)

$75.00 $75.00

$25.00 $25.00 Daily Fee for photo/fitra shoots for photography or commercial

filming

(Film/ph to shoots with over 6 days advanced notice)

$75.00 $75.00 Application Fee, per contract for Concession/License

to shoots with over 6 days advanced notice)

$60.00 $60.00 Late Fee, per contract

.

(Film/photo shoots with 6 days or less advanced notice)

Facility/Sit Rentals

2 0 0 5 2006

$75.00 $75.00 Auditorium, per hour

$500.00
__

$500.00 Auditori

~~4(W00 $400.00
__

[_Bld,,.,,, I I Workshop, per day

....$')'00.00 $300,00 18, per day

$jl_300,00 $1300.00 Hangar 27, per day

$600-00 $600.00 Hangar 30, per day

$800-00 $8(_)0'00_J1angar 30 and Workshop, per day

$200.00 $200.00 Outdooi- sitc f"ce. per day (groups of 100+)
$45.00 $45.00 Outdoor Site clecti-Ical hook-lip (outdoor events)

$200.00 $200.00 Performarce rehearsal space, per week

$50.00 $50.00 Performance rental, per performance (+10% of revenue)

ees

2005 2006

10'0 of

gross +

rental

charges

10% of

gross +

rental

charges

Admissions, booths, and sales revenue

(includes all performance revenue)

$15.00 $15,00 Commercial Photography, per hour (Still Photo Shoot)

$35.00 $35.00 Commercial Photogr4phy, per hour (Videography)

$50.00 $50.00 Commercial Pliotoggraphy, per hour (Cinematogrphy)
$50.00 $50.00 Key Dcposit

South Lake Union

A non-refundable $10.00 booking fee is required for ALL rentals in addition to the hourly
rates. An additional charge is required for the use of certain types of equipment, subject to

18
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Holidays).

!.,()~Qer ~hquris~reui~redst~affrates ~incr~easeon

2005 2006 Great Hall (100'x 135' =
13,500.sq. ft.) 400-1000 people

S80/hour $80/hour 4 houi-s m, inimLim

2005 2006 ~~reat Hall Athletic Events

$40/ho-u

2005 '1 2006 Officers Club (30' x 40' = 1,200 sq. ft.) 75-100.people
$55/hour

I
$55/hour 4 hours rii:'nitnurn

2005 2006 Auditorium (30' x 70' = 2, 100 sq. ft.) 150-200 people

$55/hour $55/hour 2 hours minimum

Conference/Meeting Rooms

2005 2006 Room 106 (18' x 30' = 540 sq. ft.) 25-50 people

$35/hour $35/hour 2 hours minimum

2005 2006 Room 111..(17,' x 30' = 5 10 sq. ft.) 25-50 people
$35/hour $35/hour 2 hours minimum

-

2005 2066 ~~Oom122 (18'x 21'= 378 sq. ft.) 25 people
S25/hol,

.......... .

iinimum

2005 006 Room 127C (18' x 25' = 450 sq. ft.) 25-30 people
$35/IwUr

I
$35/hour 2 hours minimum

Outdoor Sites - Picnic and Events*

2005 2006 Armory-Lawn
$75/hour $75/hour 4hour miramun-i

$ 0/hour $50/hour Whenreated n -~n_ on with GreatHall_k_c juncti

2005 2006 Historic Ships Wharf

$75/hour $75/hour 4 hours nur-II'Murn

$50/hour $50/hour When rented in conjunction with Great Hall

* For outdoor weddings and ceremonies, see Reservations - Park Reservation Fee.

Activi
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009-?00ti Fppq nmi Ch-- OrAffi-, Ph;i,;t I Af-~- A h-

$75.00 $75.00 v, Application Fee

$500.100 $500,00 Damage Deposit 0-efundable)

$60.00 $60.00 Alcohol Fee

$250.00 $250.00 Floor Maintenance Fee, non-refundable, up to 5 hrs of follow-up

maintenance. (Great Hall and Officers Club)

$50.00 $50.00 Additional Floor Maintenance Fee per hour for each hour over 5

hours.

50% rate

reduction

50'X rate

reduction

Move In/Move Out Days

Other Rentals

2005 2006

Sat-$170 Sat-$170 Great Hall-Exclusive Use. Four hours minimum.

per hour, per hour,

Sun-Fri: Sun-Fri:

$140 per $140 per

hour hour

Sat-$200 Sat-$200 Great Hall, Officers Club, Auditorium - Exclusive Use. Four

per hour, per hour, hours minimum.

Sun-Fri: Sun-Fri:

$170 per $170 per

hour hour

Sat-$230 Sat-$230 Great Hall, Officers Club, Auditorium, Downstairs Conference

per hour per hour rooms. Four hours minimum.

Sun-Fri: Sun-Fri:

$200 per $200 per

hour hour

Washington Park Arboretum (Graham Visitor's Center) Please refer to the Arboretum's

website for current fee schedule. http://d`epts.washington.edu/~pa/f`acility.htm

20
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MOORAGE AND BOAT RAMP FEES
Whenever the Department of Natural Resources lease is re-negotiated, the contract with the

moorage concessionaires and the moorage fees may be re-established so as to cover the additional

fees that must be paid by the City.

MOORAGES AND BOAT RAAWS

Lakewood Moorage
NOTE: Available slip sizes are 20', 24', 30', 40', 50' and 60'. Tenants pay for the size of the

slip or the size of the boat, Avhic4c.-\,er is greater.

2005 2006

$6.75 $6.75 Wet Moorage: Fee per. slip foot per month
$6.50 $6.50 Additional fee per foot for excess of boat extending beyond the

slip (for boats lop-ger than the slip)

Q tj arterly (Exal-,Iples of quarterly rates for 20', 30', and 40' slips

2005--i2-006
$390.00 $3390.0 -rr~ir;mum

$585.00 $ 5 8 5. 0(11 Slip 30'mil-jimum

$780.00 $780.00..
,

Slip 40~_w1t_U1_n11m

Limited Ptiblic Access to Ohler's Island (maximum 20-30 persons)

NOTE: The concessionaire provides informational signage which details operation hours, access

instructions, and scheduling procedures via the Department of Parks and Recreation's Contract

and Business Resources Office (684-8001". Concessionaire's phone: 722-3887,

Leschi Moorage

NOTE: Catamaran-type boats requiring the use of one and one-half space, at the applicable

rate for wet moorage at North or South Leschi locations. Concessionaire's phone: 325-3730.

2005 2006 North/South Leschi -_M!oiiA_jY

$6.75 $6.75
_

Wet Moorage: Fee per slipfoot per month

$3.50 $3.50 Dry Moorage: Fee per sl;.p foot per month

2005 2006 North Leschi - Quarterly/Annually
$168M $168.00 Quar 9

$546.00 $546.00 Quartei-ly: Wet Siip, 28' maximum
$624.00 $624.00__j QuilcrIL,,: Wet Slip, 32' maximum
$741.00

1 $7741.00 Quarterly: Wet Slip, 38' maximum
$672.00 $672.00 Annually: Dry 16' Float Space

$2184.00 $2184.00 Annually: Wet Slip, 28'maximum.

$2496.00 $2496.00 Annually: Wet Sl~p, 32'maximum.

$2964.00 $2964.( 38maximum
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South Leschi - Quarterly Annuall

2005 2006

168,00 $168-00 Quarterly: Dry Float Space

S468.00 $468.00 Quai-tcrty: Wet Slip, 24'maximum
$5()7.(,,() $507.00

1 Q,,iarterly: Wet Slip, 26'maxin-ium

$ 5 8 5. 0)0
1

$67).00

$585.00

$672.00

! QLiartefly Wet Slip, 30' maximum
A-LIMMIly DryFloat Space

$1872, $1872.00 Amnially: Wet S
~tp, 24' maximum

S-2 0 2 8. $2028.00 Anntial'v: Wet Slip, '26'maximum

S2,340.00 $2340.00
. Annuatly: Wet Slip, 30'maN,.-inuun

...........

Fleet Floats - North/South Leschi

2005 2006

$1008.00 $1008-00 Quarterly: per 6 boat float size

S.1344.00 $1344.00 Qua
S1512.00 $1512-00 Qtiarte-j-Iy-: pei-911)oat float size

$1680.00
1

$1680.00
1

Qtiarte ly: per 10 boat Boat size

Aqua Marina

NOTE: Tenants pay for the size of the slip or the size of the boat, whichever is greater.

Concessi naire's phone (Lakewood Marina): 722-3887.

2005 2006

$5.00 $5.00 Moiithlv: Wet slip fee per slip foot

$5.00 $5.00 Addit;~ onal fee per foot for excess of boat extending beyond the

slip (for oats longer than the slip)

e Boat Ramps

2005 2006

_$5~00 $5.00 Daily Permit

$80.00 $80.00 Annual Permit

$7.00 $7.00 Ovei-,,ilL,,Iitl)arkirKp.rivile-

$110-00
,

S110.00 Annual P erni it xv/o,"ei iii ght parking privileges*

*Overnight par,~ ing privileges not to e.-tceedfibur consecutive days.

Other Moorage Fees

2005 2006

$2_5~00 $25-00 _ Quarterly parking permit (Leschi &
a
m

p
;

Lakewood)

$50.00 $50.00 Key feo, - foi- each key issued or re-issued.

All keys must be returned upon vacating a slip.

TBD TBD Metered Docks - electrical fee, billed directly to tenant

$4.00 $4.00 Non-metered Docks - per month for system maintenance

minimum charge
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Transient Moorage

NOTE, By reservation onlv.

2005 2006

$0.75 $0.75 Per foot. Lese-11i Mloora ~e: daily rate per boat foot, temporary

moorage not to exceed 14 days for attendance at Leschi races.

Subject to..availabifity, by reservation only.

$0.75 $0.75 Per foot. Lal~-c~vood Moor
-

age: daily rate per boat foot,

minimumof Sd 0.00/day cliar-ge. Temporary moorage not to

exceed 14 days. Subject to availability, by reservation only.

$10.00 $10.00 Aq~aklarirta Mooi-my Mininmini daily rate, temporary moorage
not to exceed 14 (lavs, bv reservation only.

50% 50% Live Aboard _\4oorage Fee: percentage of tenant's monthly

moorage fee, charged in addition to their monthly fee for Live

Aboard privileges.

EXAMPLE: A tenant paying for a slip of 35 feet @ $6.75/slip

foot pays a fee of $236.25/month. To live aboard, the tenant

would pay ap, additional 50% of their monthly fee, or $118.13 for

a total of $354.55/month ($236.25 + $118.13).

Moorage Penalties:

Fee to be imposed for mooring a private boat in a posted "NO TRANSIENT MOORING"
area - $50.00 initial day; $25.00 each additional day.

Impoundment of Unauthorized Vessel - $50.00 impoundment fee, plus $25.00 per day for

each day thereafter.

Moorage Waiting List Reservation Fee - $15.00 for all tenant applicants to be applied to

first month's rental if moorage space is accepted when offered. If application is cancelled

prior to being offered moorage space, fee shall not be refunded. No refund shall be made if

space is refused when offered.

Late Fees - Tenants will pay 1 %per month simple interest with $ 1.00 per month minimum
for fees that are past due. An adimnistrative late fee of $25.00 shall be charged for each past
due fee. Tenants shall be charged a $35.00 fee for any returned check,

0 Sublet Fee - Non-refundable $25.00.
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PARTICIPATION FEES

RECREATION PARTICIPATION FEES
As a service to the public, the Department ofParks and Recreation may contract with Advisory

Councils, or the Associated Recreation Council to collectfee payments. The contract shall require the

Advisory Council or Associated Recreation Council to remit the participation fee to the City.

* Community Center and Outdoor Recreation Class Fee

2005 2006

3.25% 3.25% Percent of fee for all Advisory Council sponsored classes,

programs, and sessions at community centers and for outdoor

recreation programs,

Teen Da ce Participation Fee

2005 2006

~ -3. 0 0 $3.00 Admission to Department sponsored teen dances, per person I

2005 2006

10% 10% Percent of Senior Adult Advisory Council class fee paid by

registrants for all advisory council, sponsored classes, programs
and field trips,

Senior Adult Program Participation Fees

NOTE: These fees only apply to programs offered tbrough the Department's Senior Adult

Section. Senior adult fees for participation in other programs are listed elsewhere in this

ordinance. Where there is no senior adult fee listed for the activity, the adult fee will aDDIV.

2005 2006

$1.50 $1.50 Adult Fee/studen-tiliour of instruction

$0.70 $0.70 Youth, Senior Adults and Disabled/student/class/hour,

This fee will be 6-targed. to participants in boating programs and

is in addition to fees paid to any of the small craft advisory

councils.
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* Small Craft Program Class Participation Fee - Special Grou
2005 2006

$1.50 $1.50 Fee/student/hour.

This fee will be charg- ed to all participants who wish to have a

boating pro arr condticted for a specific o ofpeo le.

$15.00 $15.00 Monthly Participatioil Fee for C~inoe/Kayak sprint racing team at

Green Lake Small Craft Center

Small Craft Club Annual Participation Fee - Seattle Canoe Club at Green Lake
Small Craft Center

2005 2006

$35.00 $35-00 Adults and Senior Adult, annually

$25.00 $25.00
.,

Youth members, armual I v

SS5.00 $85.00 Families (2 adLitts plus chi [dren under 18), annually

Daily Special Event Fees

2005 2006

$2.50 $2.50

.....

Fee/day/participant for Regattas operated by the Department or

its recognized Advisoa Councils.

SPORTS USE FEES

Adult Sports League/Tournament/Drop-In Session Fees

NOTE: Adult Sports league playoffs ~ind tournaments will be assessed the following fees

2005 2006

S25.00 $25-00 Indoor
s-r.

S40.00 $40-00 _*.Outdoor sports, per hour - all surfaces

$100-00 $100.00 Outdoor sports, per hour fee for School District synthetic surface

field wid track use.

$15.00 $15.00 Otitdoor Field Lighting floe, per hour (adult play only)

$30.00 $30.00 Adult Sports Team Adininistration fee/team

$2.00 $2.00 Ad -alts Gyiiin asi Lan Drop-In Sports Activity Fee, per session

ges 17 and tindcr ftee)

$1.00 1.00 Seniors Gymnasium Drop-In Sports Activity Fee, per session

*Thisfee will be charged toparticipants in addition tojees assessed by the organization

conducting the event. Each team will be responsiblefor 50% of the abovejees. Feesfor all

league andplayoffgames will be at the above rates, but teams are required to payfor only the

number ofgames that they are guaranteed to play in tournaments.
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* Youth Sports Fees

Outdoor Game and Practice Time Fees

2005 2006

$4.00 $4.00 Game fee, per hour.

Assessed to all youth sports organizations, in addition to existing

fees, during,the regularly established season.

$2.00 $2.00 Practice time, per hour

Assessed to all youth sports organizations, in addition to existing

fees, during the regularly established season.

$10.00 $10.00 Game fee, per game
Assessed to all 'youth, sports organizations, in addition to existing

fees,for usage that occurs outside of the regularly established

season.

$5.00 $5.00 Practice time, per hour

Assessed to all youth sports organizations, in addition to existing

fees,for usage that occurs outside of the regularly established

I

season.

Single Elimination - $22.00 per hour

Round Robin - $22.00 per hour

Double Elimiuation - $22.00 per hour

Youth Sports Camps
2005 2006 1

$55-00 Qutdoor sports camps, per ho r - synthetic surfacesU

$25.00 $25.00
1

Outdoor sports camps, per,hour - grass or all weather sand fields
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PERMITS

USE PFIRMITS

Use Permits authorize non-department groups to utilize Department of Parks and Recreation property for

special events (i.e., runs, boating, concerts, day camps, community festivals, rallies, commercials, etc.).

General Provisions

NOTE: Insurance and/or a performajice bond may be required except as limited by the First

Amendment for political or religious activities as provided by SMC 18. 12.045 or by applicable

rules. An applicatiou fee will be collected upon formal written application. This fee is non-

refundable, except whea the Department denies a rectuest.

2005 2006

$75.00 $75.00 App 11 c at I on fee - First Amendment Events, including political

and
reii~opo~is activities.

$75.00 $75.00 Standard Application fee -Use Permits (i.e., runs, boating,

concerts, day can,,,ps, communityfestivals, rallies, commercials,

etc.)

$10.00 $10.00 Booth Fee - As part of a special event, a charge of $ 10.00 and

10% of oss sales, vridehever is greater.

10% of 10% of If, in the comrse of the activity/event, charges are levied for

gross gross admission, sales, or eiitry fees, the user will be subject to a

income income miniDiam charge of 10% of the gross receipts.

$10.00 $10.00 Load/Unload 1-6c, per vehicle - for short-term access into non-

parking ai:eas or those areas accessed through a locked gate or

bollard.

$50.00 $50.00 Refundable Key deposit - for access into a locked gate or bollard

$ 'ZZ ()0 $55.00
~

Utility hook-up fee - for any utility hook-up performed by
Department personnel.

$75.00 $75M i Supplementall Late Application Fee - for requests submitted less

than 6 worki
jig days before event. (Fee does not apply to First

Amendment events)

Youth Sports Organizations Use Permits

All Department review and approval NqLlffffnents shall apply for all Youth Sports organizations'

requests to sell food, beverage, or other iteins on park property. Qualifying community-based
outdoor Youth Sports organizations are exempt from percentage payment requirements for

2005 2006 1

75.00 $75-00 Youth Sports Organizations Use Permits
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Use of Park Facilities for Photography

NOTE: egular p it fees apply to below charges, includir late Dermi

2005 2006

$15.00 $15.00 Hourly fee for coni ri i ercial photography (wedding photos

graduation photos, etc.) plus appli cation fee.

$100.00 $100.00 Minimum, per day - for posting commercial signage in a park in

conjunction with a special event. (Maximum fees are subject to

ne otiations)

$75.00 $75.00 Suppleniental Late Application Fee - for requests submitted less

thaii six wot-ki

Note: Commercial .1-ifining, and p1hoto,,raphy for advertising within the City of Seattle is covered

under the Seattle Filming Ordinance.

First Amendment Vending

Eligible registered non-profit, tax-exempt organizations may apply for a permit to vend

ii terchandise in which a political, religious, philosophical or ideological message is inextricably

intertwined. Such "First Amendment Vending" is governed by regulations adopted by the

Department of Parks and Recreation. When conducted on a park drive or boulevard, First

Anie~idnient Vending is sO
-
iect to a base permit fee of Seventy-five Dollars ($75.00) for a

mond-Ay site perinit. When coiichicted within a park, First Amendment Vending is subject to a

monthl base perl.nit fee of Seveaty-five Dollars ($75.00) plus a fee often percent (10%) of grossy

receipts. Copies of the First Amendment Vending Regulations are available upon request.

Construction Contracts

Construction Bidding Documents
There is a non-reftinciable $35.00 fee for contractors to acquire a copy of the construction

contract bidding documents. Requests should be made through the Planning and Development
Division (Engineering and Design section) of the Department of Parks and Recreation (233-

7920),
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REVOCABLE USE PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

* General Provisions &amp; Fees

Revocable Permits to Use or Occupy Park Property, commonly called Revocable Use

Permits, are issued by the Superint~udent of Parks and Recreation, under authority of

Seattle ',Vlunicipal Code (SNIC) 18.11042, 18.12.045, and 18.12.275, for various short-term

or on-going (i.e., Limited Term or Continuing I '~se, respectively) non,park use of public

land under the control of the Department of Parks and Recreation. Permits are revocable

upon thirty (30) days notice or immediately upon failure of the Permittee to comply with

the terms and conditions of the Perinit. Unauthorized use of park property, including

failure to apply for and obtain a Revocable Use Permit, is unlawful and subject to

enforcement actions or other remedies as specified in SMC 18.30 or other applicable law.

In accordance with the Policy on Non-Park Uses of Park Lands, as endorsed by City Council

Resolution 29475, it is the policy of the Department of Parks and Recreation to limit authorized

non-park uses of park land to the fullest lextent practicable. Fees and conditions set for

Revocable Use Pcrmlts are intended to discourage private, non-park uses ofpark lands;

encourage the -climirationof encroacluiients; and promote private and public cooperation in

inal atenance of park lands in a manner consistent with a public park-like character.

Consideration of any permit application requires payment of an Application Fee, unless City

action to a public right-of-way resulted in inaccessibility from other than park property. The

Application Fee is non-refundable. Issuance of a permit requires payment of a Permit Fee which

is:

a) a fixed daily fee (i.e., Limited Term permit fee); and/or

b) calculated in accordance with a fonnula (Continuing Use permit fee); or

c) a niiiih-nain Permit Fee.

Application Fees and Permit Fees are set periodically by ordinance. Under exceptional

circumstances, the Superintendent of Parks and Recreation may waive or reduce the Revocable

Use Permit Fee, in accordance with 1-l-iteria established by SMC 18.28.030 or SMC 18.28.040.

Creek restoration projects proposed by officr City dcpailments' are specifically exempted from

permit fees of any kind as the City recoguizes these projects as valuable enhancements to its

parks and recreation assets.
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In determining whether the Permit Fee should be waived or reduced, the Superintendent shall be

guided by:

a) The benefit to the public and the direct benefit to the park system;

b) The frequency and/or amount of usage requested;

c) The effect on and fairness to other park users;

d) Consistency with policies underlying the fee schedule and SMC Chapter 18; and

e) The consequences of denying the request.

The Superintendent may, at his or her discretion, authorize the acceptance ofpermanent physical

improvements, such as constructed iniprovements or landscaping, as compensation in lieu of the

Permit Fee in those circumstances where tlie proposed in lieu compensation can be shown to be

equal to or greater in value than thQ calculated or set amount of the Permit Fee.

Waiver or reducti.or of the Permit Fee does not necessarily waive or reduce other fees, charges,

requirements, or obligations in connection with issuance of a Revocable Use Pennit including

Application Fee, Inspection Fee, processing charges, insurance or indemnity requirements, or

restoration requirements.

Limited Term Permit Fee

Limited Tenn permits may be issued for necessary uses of park property for brief periods of time,

generally expected to be limited to ninety
,

(90) days or less; however, Limited Term pennits may
be issued for uses expected to continue beyond ninety (90) days at the discretion of the

Superintendent of Parks and Recreation. Examples of activities for which Limited Term permits

may be issued include, but are not Ili-nited to, construction staging, temporary access, and utility

installation.

The Limited Tenn permit fee will be charged at a daily rate from the date the permit is issued or

the date the use or occupancy of park property began, whichever is earlier, until the activity is

completed and all conditions of die permit, including restoration of any damage to park land,

have been satisfied. If seasonal factors, -such as planting conditions or construction prohibitions,

warrant a delay between the time ilie Lise or occupancy of park property is completed and the

time the restoration is completed, no Permit Fee shall be charged for the interim period, unless

the park land is unavailable for the use or enjoyment of the public.

If a Revocable Use Permit is issued for a use of park land expected to continue for a limited

period of time, such as a Limited Tenn permit, but for a period exceeding ninety (90) days, the

fee shall be the daily rate set for Limited Term permits for the first ninety (90) days; the fee for

the period exceeding ninety (90) days shall be calcUlaed in accordance with the Continuing Use

permit fee.

Under no circumstances shall a Limited Term permit fee be converted to a lesser fee due to

extension of the anticipated completion date of the permitted activity. If upon inspection it is

determined that the permit conditions have not been satisfied, charges for additional daily fees at

the same rate shall accrue until conditions have been satisfied.
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Continuing Use Permit Fee

Continuing Use permit fees shall be charged for uses expected to continue for an extended period

of time, generally beyond ninety (90) days (e.g., encroachments or other non-park uses that will

not be corrected or eliminated -",ithln i niiiety (90) day period). Continuing Use permit fees shall

be calculated using a fornitila based on laiid Value, Area of use, a Barrier factor, and a Rate of

return (V x A x B x R).

The Value of the park land used shall be determined by calculating the average of the assessed

value per square foot of th;- benefited property and the assessed values per square foot of

coinparable (i.e., similarly zoned, havin'-, similar amenities such as waterfront or view), nearby
(within a distance not to exceed 1,000 fee,,) non-park properties.

The Area shall be the total of the square footage of park land actually used or occupied for non-

park purposes and/or the square footage of park land that is subject to a barrier to public use of

enjoyment.

The Barrier Factor is a multiplier of I or less than 1, representing the extent of barrier to public

use and enjoyment, as set by the following scale. If two or more Barrier Factors may apply, the

greater factor shall apply.

Factor: 1.00 Full use and/or occupancy of area, preventing public use or occupancy of the

area (e.g., a private stnicture); or creation of a physical barrier denying public

use or access to tll_~- area (e.g., a fence or hedge);

.70 Creation of a perceptual barrier by improvements or actions that capture the

public space for private use (e.g., paving, sl-fl-ubbery, other plantings);

.35 Private landscaping or other improvemerats on park land that violate, exceed, or

are inconsistent N%,Jtli establisbed dosine guidelines or reasonable standards

intended to presen7c the publ, Ic park- 'like character ofpark lands (e,g., private

access drive or walkway in excess of standard; private lighting or safety railings

that exceed a security function).

The Rate of return (i.e., land capitalization rate) is set at 10%.

Continuing Use permit fees will be pro-rated as necessary, and annualized October 1 to

September 30, billed and payable not later than September 30 of each calendar year for the

twelve (12) month period to follow.

If the permit period is shorter than anticipated, the permit fees paid in advance shall be prorated

for the time used and over-payrnent sliall be refunded, except in the case of revocation due to

P ermittee's failure to comply wl'th the terms and conditions of the permit, in which case no
refund shall be given.

Permits for utility installations, such as electrical, natural gas, or telephone service, shall be

charged as Limited Term permits, based on the permit period necessary for installation.
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There is no Permit Fee charged for Limited Tenn permits of ninety (90) days or less issued

expressly to allow the removal or elimination of an encroachment onto park land.

There is no Permit Fee charged for certain non-park uses of park land which may be allowable by

property right, such as driveway access from the roadway portion of a park boulevard if access is

not available from any other right-of-way, or pedestrian walkway access from a public sidewalk

to the abutting private property, if such uses comply with established design guidelines or

reasonable standards intended to preserve the public park-like character of park lands.

2005 2006

$100.00 $100.00 ..Application Fee

$50.00 $50.00 Inspection Fee, per inspection (Applicationfee includes one on-

site inspection. Additional on-site charges at $50. 00per

inspection may be assessed, if necessary in the Department's

judgment, due to Applicant's or Permittee's action(s) orfailure

to comply with the terms and conditions of the permit.)

$50.00 $50.00 Limited Term Permit, per day,

OR $ 100 minimum, whichever is greater

Formula Forinula Continuing Use Permit, determined by formula (V x A x B x R)
OR $200 minimum, whichever is greater

$50.00 $50.00 Processing Charges, per hour (In the case a Permit Fee is waived

or reduced, costs of staff time to review andprocess permit

applications may be recovered on an hourly basis at

$50, 001hourfor time in excess offour (4) hours.)

View Tree Pruuing Permit

Private citizens may apply for a permit if they wish to hire a qualified, bonded tree service firm to

perform view tree pruning which is not normally done as part of the Department tree

maintenance program along its designated viewpoints and scenic drives. The request for this

permit must be submitted in writing to the Manager of our City Wide Horticulture Unit. Three

site inspections by a Department Landscape Super-visor will be performed: the first inspection to

review the request and make a determination of allowed pruning, the second (if the request is

approved) during the proposed work to ensure compliance with the permit, and a final inspection

for satisfaction of all permit specifications.

2005 2006

$50.00 $50-00 Application fee, non-refundable.

Must be submitted with the written requestfor a View Tree

Pruning Permit.

$100.00 $100.00 Permit fec, due upon issuance of the View Tree Pruning Permit

$100.00 $100.00 Bond from tree service firm must be submitted prior to work.

The tree servicefirm is also required to submit proof of
insurance in a minimum amount of $1, 000, 000 bodily injury

I

....
j..liability and $5, 000 property damage.

Beach Fire Permit

For Alki and Golden Gardens Beaches
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2005 2006

$10.00 $10.00 _ Fire pit perinits, per day

$200-00 $200.00 Bonfire perinit fee, 4-hour duration and includes wood, set-up by
Parks staff, and clean-~p.
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PARK AREA RESERVATION FEE

NOTE: Areas are available in many parks for various special uses. See "USE PERMITS -
General Provisions" for standard application Use Permits.

2005 2006

$150,00 $150.00 Hourly fee, with 3-hour minimumParks for Garden Weddings or

ceremonies at Kubota Gardens, Parsons Gardens, and Camp
Long, etc.

(Additional stafffee will be charged.)

$100.00 $100.00 Hourly fee, with 2-hour minimumto use parks for Weddings or

ceremonies

(Additional stafffee will be charged when wedding or ceremony

Js large a d1or complex)

$10.00 $10-00 Load/Unload fee per vehicle for short term access into non-

parking-areas or those areas accessed through a locked gate or

bollard

$50.00 $50.00 Refimclable Key deposit for access into a lock gate or bollard

$10.00 $10-00
.

Hourly Special Event park space reservation fee for all events

except those constitutionally protected, commercial filming, or

Independence Day National Holiday National Fireworks, and

those events covered under separate agreements. No charge

applied to the first four hours of setup and first four hours of take

vent hours will be charged.

DAY CAMPS BOOKING FEE

2005 2006 i

25% 25% Discount of "Picnic Reservation Fee" of $ 10.00 as found in Fees

and Charges, plus permit application fee per table and shelter per

day.

PICNIC RESERVATION FEE
NOTE: Tables a' shelters are not included in shelter price and are charged separately. Shelter

rental inust include shelter price plus $10.00 for each table.

2005 2006

$30.00 $30.00 Each Regular Shelter, per day-
$10.00 $10.00 Each Table, per day
$10.00 $10.00 Reschedule fee (I 4-day notice required to reschedule)

$10.00 $10.00 Load/Unload fee for vehicles in non-public parking areas

$50.00 $50.00 Refundable Key deposit for bollards or gates
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PRACTICE FIELD SCHEDULING

2005 2006

$11.00 $11.00 Scheduled practices: One hour minimum, hourly fee

(private s hool use)

$10,00 $10.00 Schedule

$15.00 $15.00 Scheduled practices: Lighting Fee, one hour minimum,

hourly fee (adults)

AQUATIC SPECIAL EVENTS

NOTE: This category is for special events that result in the cancellation of scheduled programs
or closure of a small craft center, swimming beach, or other public program. This fee is in

acIdition to other fees.

1
2005 2 0 06

I

L
C', 0___~,30 -00 $300.00

1 Special events, per day

Ot-TDOOR TENNIS COURTS

NOTE: Where a participant entry fee for tournaments or a fee for lessons is charged, 10% of

gross receipts is to be paid to the Department in addition to the charges noted below. All persons

who instruct tennis for a fee on Department courts must schedule according to court availability

with the Scheduling Office, obtain t-he appropriate permit and pay the required fees. They must

also successfully complete the Department's Tennis Instructor's Certification program and show

proof of certification before a permit will be issued.

Ten nis Reservations (4 or less players) are scheduled at Departmental discretion.

20657 2_006

$10M $10.00 Hourly Court rental, Adult play

$11.0(-,)-;, $11.00 Hourly Court rental, Private School

$ 2). 0 0 $2.00 Hourly Court rent al, Youth play

RENTALS

* Showmobile

2005 2006

$150.00 $150.00 Fee for first day or relocation

(PLUS set-up1take-down - $215. 00 n on-overtime 0,R $280. 00

overtime required)

$30.00 $30.00
,

Daily fee - for second to tenth day of rental

PROMOTIONAL &amp; MARKETING FEE WAIVERS &amp; REDUCTIONS
The Superintendent of the Department of Parks and Recreation is authorized, as provided in

SMC 18.28.020, to waive or reduce entry or use fees from those contained in an approved fee

schedule in conjunction with the promotion and marketing of Park and Recreation programs.
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EXAMPLES OF FEE WAIVERS &amp; REDUCTIONS

Authorized activities include, but are not limited to, the following arrangements:

(1) ~pqils_orcddays: A sponsored day or activity for which a sponsor pays the Department a fixed fee, a

iiiatclm,i- amount, or supplies advertising, service, or other benefit. In exchange, the Department
provijes free public entry use of the facility, or free or reduced entry for a certain segment of the

public (e.g., children under 12, senior citizens, anyone donating clothing or food for a drive for those

in need); for a special group of the public (e.g., participants in a community parade); or to the first

entrlaats up to a specified number.

(2) Boni-is and prizes: The Department may distribute to users or entrants an item supplied by the

sponsor (e.g., a button, a balloon, literature, an item of apparel, or a donated prize for an

achievoment).

(3) C~(mn--.bination tickets: The Superintendent may issue a combination ticket for use ofmultiple City

facilities or participation in ii,i.iltiple City events. A combination ticket may also take the forin of a

reciprocal discount or credit. For example, presentation of a ticket stub or coupon from an Aquarium
in anoti-m- city may entitle the holder to a credit on admission to the Seattle Aquarium when a receipt

for paid ciitr,, to Seattle's Aquarium entitles the holder to like privileges in the facility of the other

city. h-i those cases where a combination ticket is authorized, combining multiple events and
facilities:

The combined ticket price may be less than the amount that would be paid for each entry or event

si!lgly;

Tlie combined ticket shall expire within a time period after the ticket's sale or first usage, with said

period to, be determined by the Superintendent of the Department of Parks and Recreation or his or

her designee; and

The City and any other participant organizations shall apportion the revenue from the combined sale

by a ratio or formula.

(4) Discount CoLipons: A coupon allowing two people to enter for the price of one person, or the

coupoii holder to enter at a reduced rate. Coupons may be offered through a sponsor who makes a

par.iiel,t to the City or who provides special advertising in return. For example, the coupon may
accomp a-i-tv an advertisement in a widely distributed publication for tourists, which contains similar

couporis l'or other attractions. The Department may also use coupons as a way ofreaching out to a

group or segment of the citizenry, who would not attend or use the facility at the established fee.

(5) Prepaid Passes: During special hours or otherwise, admission may be sold to a tour company, the

organizer of a convention, or an association at an aggregate fee for all members and the participants

may be granted entry, either as a group or individually, at the hours or on the days authorized by
presenting a ticket or other indication ofpre-payment.

(6) Departmental Free orHalf-PriceDUs: "Senior citizens' days" maybe offered during which time

people Over a minimum age are admitted free; a free day may be provided for the public to see and

eii1o,,Y an exbibit financed through a bond issue or by a public fund-raising drive; on a "Kids' Day" or
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"Neighborhood Day," admission maybe free for chi I dren and low income adults; a free golf lesson

day for kids may be provided; or free swimmincy day at our pools may be provided.0 -

(7) Promotional PgMoses: The Department may offer extended evening hours or special discounts

during specific periods in the year to encourage high attendance at our park facilities. Some
examples include, but are not limited to, the following:

(a) Extended Aquarium hours and special discounts during the summer.

(b) Extended special discount for swimming fees during the summer.
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APPEIN DIX I

FACILITY PHONE NUMBERS

AQUARIUM
Administrative Office

.................... 386-4300

Member/Group Sales/Registrar ......
386-4353

AQUATICS FACILITIES
ROKING

&
a
m

p
; SAILING CENTERS

Green Lake Small Craft Cntr
...

684-4074

Mt. Baker Rowing&amp; Sailing ... 386-1913
S f I L1 hVIZVG POOLS

Balkird Pool
............................. 684-4094

Colman Pool (summer only) ....
684-7494

Evans Pool
............................... 684-0780

Madison Pool
........................... 684-4979

Meadowbrook Pool
..................

684-4989

Medgar Evers Pool
................... 684-4766

Mounger Pool (summer only).. 684-4708

Queen Anne Pool
....... *'*"* ..... - 386-4282

Rainier Beach Pool
* .

I ............... 386-1944

Southwest Pool
........................ 684-7440

ARBORETUM/GARDENS
WA Arboreturn Visitor Center

....... 543-8800

Japavese Gardens
........................... 684-4725

GOLF DRIVING RANGES
DR IT, T'VG RANGES

Interbay .................................... 285-2200

Jeffet-son
............ ......................

763-8989

GOLF COURSES
Green Lake (Pitch &amp; Putt) .......

632-2280

hiterbay .................................... 285-2200

Jackson Park
............................. 363-4747

Jefferson Park
...........................

762-4513

West Seattle
............................. 935-5187

West Seattle Clubhouse

Restaurant (Banquets) .....
932-7577

MOORAGES AND BOAT RENTALS
Aqua Marina

..................................
722-3887

Green Lake Boat Rentals
............... 527-0171

Lakewood Moorage .......................
722-3887

Leschi Moorage ..............................
325-3730

RENTAL FACILITIES
COMMUNITY CENTERS

Alki
.......................................... 684-7430

Ballard
...................................... 684-4093

Bitter Lake
................................

684-7524

Delridge .................................... 684-7423

Garfield
.................................... 684-4788

Green Lake
...............................

684-0780

Hiawatha
.......................... ....... 684-7441

High Point
................................

684-7422

Jefferson
................................... 684-7481

Laurelhurst
............................... 684-7529

Loyal Heights ...........................
684-4052

Magnolia .................................. 386-4235

Meadowbrook
.............. ........... 684-7522

Miller
........................................ 684-4753

Montlake
............................... - 684-4736

Queen Anne
............................. 386-4240

Rainier
...................................... 386-1919

Rainier Beach
........................... 386-1925

Ravenna-Eckstein
.................... 684-7534

South Park
................................ 684-7451

Southwest
................................. 684-7438

Van Asselt
........................ .......

386-1921

Yesler
....................................... 386-1245

ENVIRONMENTAL LEARNING CENTERS

Camp Long (cabins &
a
m

p
;

rooms).. 684-7434

Carkeek Park
............................

684-0877

Discovery Park
......................... 386-4236

Seward Park
............................. 684-4396

OTHER FACILITIES

Langston Hughes Performing

Arts Center
...................... 684-4757

Pritchard Beach Bathhouse
...... 386-1925

SAND POINT/MAGNUSON PARK
Administrative Office

.................... 684-4946

SEATTLE TENNIS CENTER
Indoor &amp; Outdoor courts

.............. - 684-4764

I-A
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PERMIT AND RESERVATION
PHONE NUMBERS

Athletic Field/Court Scheduling
Field Schledilling - Individual

........ 684-4077

Field S cheduling -League ... .........
684-4082

Tennis

Indoor courts ............................ 684-4764

Outdoor tournaments
............... 684-4082

Tennis Center (indoor courts).. 684-4764

General &amp; Group Reservations
.

Day Camp Reservations
................. 684-4080

Picnic Area Reservations
...............

684-4081

Weddings

Camp Long (outdoor) ............... 684-7434

Facility (indoor) ..... (call specific facility)

Park areas .......... ...... ...............
684-4081

Specialized Permits &amp; Contracts

Commercial Use Permits
............... 684-4080

Concession Contracts
..................... 684-8002

Events

&
a

m
p

;

Filming (held on Park property)

Commercial events .................. 684-4080

FilmPermits
............................. 684-4080

@ Sand Point
.................. 684-4946

Special Events
.......................... 684-4080

Revocable Use Permits
..................

684-4860

Special Events Permits
..... .............

684-4080

Tree Trimming............................... 684-4713

I-C
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2005 BUDGET LEGISLATION FISCAL NOTE

Department: Contact Person/Phone: DOF Analyst/Phone:

LtaLij_s and Recreation
I Grace HaiTis, 684-8005 Cheryl Swab, 684-8053

Legislation Title:

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Department of Parks and Recreation, establishing the 2005 and
2006 fee schedule for the use of park properties and other park and recreation facilities and services;

superseding previous park ai i d recreation fee schedules; and amending Section 18.28.0 10 of the

Seattle Municipal Code.

SummM of the Legislation:

This legislation revises the Department of Parks and Recreation's (DPR) 2004 fee

schedule, which was adopted with the 2004 Budget. The revisions include changes to

aquatics fees, Seattle AqUarium admission fees, Seattle Tennis Center and outdoor

tennis court fees, sports use fees', permits for use of DPR facilities and parks, moorage
fees, and fees for specialty gardens.

P-,acl,--ound: DPR's fees and charges are necessary to provide financial support to the

Department for the operation and maintenance of programs, facilities, and park

grounds. The DPR fee structure addresses the key elements of inflation, market

conditions, improved cost recovery, and sensitivity to customer acceptance of fee

changes.

The revenue generated by these fees constitutes approximately 14 percent of funds

required for operating and maintaining the Parks system, excluding revenues

associated witb the Goll C Progam. All fees collected from DPR activities and
concessions are used exclUsi-vely for the Parks system, except for fees related to the

Joint AtIrdetic Field Use Agreement with the Seattle Public Schools. DPR proposes
fees and charges each year as part of the City's budget process.

The attached "Changes from 2004 Adopted Budget, Proposed 2005-2006 Fees and

Charges" (Fiscal Note - Affacl-mient A), provides a summary of DPR fee changes
between 2004 and 2005, and 2005 and 2006. These fees are reviewed periodically to

determine whether market conditions warrant increases, as well as to establish new
fees. Improving cost recovery is a component in developing fee increases, as well as

cost-of-living adjustments in line with the City of Seattle Department of Finance's

inflation guidelines for labor, benefit, and non-labor costs to maintain revenue

forecasts in line with baseline expenditure increases.

The DPR 2005-2006 Proposed Fees and Charges Schedule includes the following

significant changes:
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Seattle Aquarium -
Continuing with the strategy implemented in the previous

biennial budget process where fiees were restructured and increased, and strategies

implemented to attract new patrons by investing in the Aquarium, the Aquarium is

again proposing fee increases for 2005. The results of the investment strategy

were to increase visitors by 12% in 2003 compared to 2002, and increase visitors

by 3% in 2004 compared to-2003. Year-to-date 2004 visitor attendance over 2003
is anticipated to be up by 13%.

Aquatics Program- A number of fee increases are proposed based on the results

of a survey of regional aquatics centers, continued interest to improve cost

recovery, and the incluslion of a factor for inflation. DPR anticipates an increase

in Aquatics revenues totaling, $240,000, and related expenditures of $35,000 for

advertising aiid pool equipment for the 10 indoor pools that will be open for

programming in 2005.

Please check one ofthefollowing:

This legi lation does not have any financial iMplications. (Stop here and delete

the remainder ofthis documentprior to saving andprinting.)

X This legislation_tas financial iMplications. (Please complete all relevant sections

thatfollow)

Fund Name and

Number
Department Revenue Source

-

2005

Revenue

2006

Revenue
P ark Fund

t 02 0
0-)

Parks and

Recreation

Fees and C~a
rges $13,847,791 $15,685,899.

TOTAL
$13,847,791 $15,685,889

Notes: (1) These revenues exclude revenuesftom Golf, which is addressed in a separate

go6Cmanagement contract approved by ordinance and which total $9.1 million and $9.3

million in 2005 and 2006 respectively. The Woodland Park Zoo no longer generates

revcimefior the Parks and Recreation Fund. Some of the revenue increases are volume-

based, as ivell as due tojee increases. Some revenue increases are relat~d to

assunpiioi~s associated with revenue generation at newly opened Community Centers

that will employ existingfee structures beginning in 2005.

What is the financial cost of not iMplementing this legislation?

The purpose of this legislation is to propose fee increases and new fees that will

recover a portion of the cost of operating and maintaining DPR's programs and
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facilities. Not implementing this legislation as proposed would require reductions in

services or programs beyond the Department's proposed reduction target. Such
further reductions would limit the Department's ability to generate revenue to cover

costs associated with maintaining its facilities.

What are the possible alternatives to the legislation that could achieve the same or

~~ijnitla objectives?

There are no additional funding sources that DPR has not already considered and

incorporated to the extent possible ir, this budget proposal. The Department has

incorporated all possible extenial, funding resources, such as grants and other one-

time fanding sources.
Z:~,

Is the le-islation, subject to public heari requirements? No.L_=1___

Public hearings are not required, however, this legislation will be subject to public

hearing as part of the-9005-2006 Budget process. Notices will be posted throughout
the Parks system to notIfy users of the proposed fee schedule.

Other Issues (including long-term implications ofthe legislation):

The level of fee increases contained in this proposal is part of a concerted effort on
the part of DPR to sustailn costs and, to the extent possible, increase cost recovery.
DPR is committed to COn t1nU 111 C1 to review fee policies and schedules, in light of the

economy and changes in park and recreation services provided by other local

jurisdictions.

Attachment A: Changes From 2004 Endorsed Budget
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Seattle Department of Parks and Recreation

Revised 2005-2006 Fees and Charges

'Exhibit I to DPR Fees &amp; Charges Budget Legis ORD
SEATTLE

DEPARTMENT OF
PARKS AND RECREATION

FEESCHEDULE

Revised 2005-2006 Fees and Charges

2005 RATES EF CTIVE JANUARY 1, 2005Tt

2006 RATES/EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2006

ORDINANCE

ATTV
in

acV

TION: All fees include taxes where applicable, unless otherwise

~,Icatcd.
MasterCard, Visa and American Express credit cards are

pted at selected facilities as a form of payment for the 2005-2006 Fees

~and Charges.

NOTE: Call 684-40 75 for additional information where phone numbers are not provided in this

docu*nt. The Seattle Department ofParks and Recreation website also provides complete fee

information at htWlwww. ci. seattle. wa. yLlparksll
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DEPA MENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION FEES ANDPART

CHARGES

AUTHORITY AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

* Authority

Fees and charges are necessary to provide financial support to the DepartmeTA of Parks and

Recreation (the Department) for the operation and maintenance ofprogra s, facilities and park

grounds. The revenue generated by these fees constitutes only a p( f funds required forPt
operating and maintaining the Park System. All fees collected from k and recreation activities

and concessions are used exclusively for the Park System, as these nds are deposited in the Park'r
. and Recreation Fund, not the City General Fund.

Fees and charges are proposed each year by the Department Xs a part of the annual budget process.

Both the Mayor and City Council review and, by ordinanc/, authorize the Department to collect

these fees and charges.

General Provisions

The Superintendent of the Department of Park,~~and Recreation is authorized to establish a fee for

requested uses not included in this sched-ale,/Keeping the Mayor and the City Council advised

thereof. The Superintendent of the DeparWIlent of Parks and Recreation is authorized, as provided

in Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) Chapter 18.28, to waive or reduce any of the fees included in this

Schedule.

The Superintendent of the Dep
SMC Chapter 18.28, to establis]

marketing activities to enhanc,

of 2 for 1 coupons, 50% dis

Senior Adults (age 65 an

Department facilities t

t of Parks and Recreation is authorized, as provided in the

experimental rates, and to engage in special promotional and

Departmental programs. These include, but are not limited to, use

unt coupons and free admission days for children. Discounts for

bver) vary per program. These types of activities may occur at various

ughout the year.

The Supenintendenof the Department of Parks and Recreation is authorized, as provided in SMC
Chapter 18.04 an,4~'Chapter 18.28, to approve the free use of Department facilities by the Associated

Recreation Cotdicil, recognized recreation advisory councils, and other organizations that are open

to the publicyfhat further Department goals and programs, and that apply any proceeds to Park and

Recreatioiyservices.

In addet

,

ion to the fees and charges identified herein, the user may be required to pay any additional

Department costs resulting from such use, and to pay a reasonable portion of the City's costs for

traffic control and police services when the user's event requires them.

Fees contained in this Fee Schedule shall not apply to permits issued pursuant to SMC Chapter

15.35 "Filming".
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ADMISSION FEES

authorized by separate ordkiance.
Golf program fees will be prominently posted at all times in each

clubhouse. Call the followiN for further information:

All greens fees and ther golf facility or service fees (including, but not limited to, driving range,

carts, cars, play
cardINS, iov'ssoris, and room rentals) will be established by Premier Golf Centers, LLC

(Premier), con si stent vvibk and subj ect to the contract between Premier and the Department as

Interbay, Jackkon, Jefferson and West Seattle Golf Courses

Interbay 285-2
0!0

Jackson \7
,

363-47 7

Jefferson 762-45',

West Seattle 935-5187

Green Lake Pitch

&
a
m

p
;

P-utt is operated throuNi a Concessions Contract. Therefore, fees for

Green Lake Pitch &amp; Putt

&
a
m

p
;

P
Litt, or the Contract Business Resources uf~t of the Department of Parks and Recreation, to

obtain specific information related to this facilj~y. Call 632-2280 for further information.

participationat this facility are not goveme&amp;,~y City Ordinance. You may contact Green Lake Pitch

1

GOLF COURSES
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VOLUNTEER PARK CONSERVATORY

Admission Fees

2005 200

$5.00 S5.00 General Admission

$15.00 $15.00 L-Annual Pass

$25.00 $25.00 j P4nil I y Annual Pass

JAPANESE GARDEN (Arbkretum)

Admission Fees

2005

S' 5. 0 0 $5.00 Adult (18-64A

$3.00 $3.00 Youth
(6-17)

Coll fuelle, niver ty students (with valid ID)

Semor Adult
('~65 over)

-
-ty

FREE FREE
I
Children (0-5) \

extended to colleges, universities, or day-care facil ies. Organized groups of children attending an

edL',catloiial institution with grades K through 12 are ntitled to this group fee during the regular

school year, if advance reservations are made (a mini
.

um of two weeks notice is required for

e n

1

Public/Private School Group Rate 'or rades K through 12

School Group Rates are for students only, and
d~-

ot include Adult fees. Group rates are not

advanced reservations).

One responsible adult who has paid the admission fee is r'V-quired for every group of students, as

indicated in the following ratios:

1:5 for grades K - 2

1:10 for grades 3 - 6

2005 2006

$10,50 $10.50 Group size 1-24 students

$5.50 $5.50 Add for each added group sized betweeA I and 12 students

Annual Pass

Annual FamilyPasses include unlimited admission for all members of
n~

immediate family living in

a

the same household, defined as two adults (parents or guardians) and th 'r children. Individual

Annual passes include unlimited admission for the person whose name a ears on the pass.

2005 2006 Annual passes are valid for 12 months from d e of purchase

'S 15.00 $15.00 Annual Pass, Individual

$25,00 $25.00 Annual Pass, Family

2
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* Guided Tours

The Japanese Garden Advisory Council, in cooperation with Unit 86 of the Arboretum Foundation,

prov]'des sponsor gLi'ded tours of the Garden. Fees are established by the Advisory Council and may be

obtained by calling 684-4725

3
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SEATTLE AQUARIUM

Admissions Fees

2005 2006

$1100 $12,00 Youth (13 &
a

m
p

;

over)/Adult/Senior Adult z
$8.00 $8.00 Youth (6-12)

S5.00 $5.00 Child (3-5)

FREE
I

FREE- TChIld (0-2) z

" School Groups

2005 2006

$6.25 $6.25 Youth/Adult/Senior Adult

$5.25 $5.25 Child (3-5)

FREE FREE Child (0-2)

" Aquarium Memberships

2005 __2006 !Annual.Membership~ expire one year from date of issue

60'
~

00 560,00 Family

$50.00 $50.00 Individual

" Aquarium Rentals

AqLiarlffln exhibit areas and other r96ms are available for group rentals and special programs. Rates

are based on per person admisslop/fees and rental requirements. Depending on the day of the week

an(! 11 rue of year, minimum gr sizes apply to these rentals, and discounts may be offered for low'Oup

surch~r

/

demand dates. A 10% gem be added for peak periods.

Special or additional sep~ices, staffing or use of other rooms may require added fees. Details

are available from the Aq L i,-a` um scheduling office.

" Education Program Fees

Per person fees ai-id/or group fees are charged for Aquarium Education Programs. These are based

on the cost ofyhaterials, associated administrative costs, and applicable admission fees.

" Discouitts"' and other Programs

Free ac,jrn I ssi on is provided for low-income people through the distribution of admission tickets

tIlrou0i social service agencies such as United Way per SMC 18.28.030. The Aquarium may also

pr,ovide discounts for special promotional and marketing activities per SMC 18.28.020. Call the

Aquaiium at 386-4342 for further information.

4
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AMY YEE TENNIS CENTER (Seattle Tennis Center)

Indoor Court Fees

NOTE: Singles and Doubles court fees may be made available at half price for pecial group

cliDics, tournaments, or lessons for low-income youth and senior adults duri off. peak times.

hese prograins are to be detennined by the Superintendent of Parks and
9.

creation

1
2 0 05,

'1
2006 Fees per each 1-1/4 hr court use Z/

$20.00_j $20.00 Singles

$26.00 $26.00 Doubles

-$1.00 -$1.00 Senior Adult/Special Populations disc*t per court

$32.00 $35.00
1 Telephone Reservation Card( r indoor/outdoor co

Outdoor Court Fees

NOM Call 684-4764 to make Seattle Tennis Center c

2005 2006 Fees per each 1 hour court,/'use

$8.00 $8.00 Reservation Fee z
$32.00

-
$35.00

-

Telephone Reservation Vard (annual) for indoor/outdoor courts

Special Fees for Tournaments
121

The f5ec per person for participation in toumaf~ents is $5.00 per person. Special events fees can be

obtalned by contacting the Tennis Center S~iuor Recreation Specialist at 684-4764. The

Superintendent of Parks and Recreation d&amp;ermines these fees.

Tennis Lessons

Private/Semi-Private Lessons

2005 2006 /
/

$45.00 $4-5.00 On
I

r Two people

S511.00 $51.00 T
,

ee people

S56.00 $56.00 Your people

Adult Group Lessons

_2005
-

i 2006
1

Maximurn of 8 people per group/camp
65,00

1 Groups, 6 sessions

$85.00
1 /$85.00 1 Camps, 10 firs/4 days

Adultkfaa~y - Instructional classes

(11005 2006

$75.00
1

$78.00
1

Per person fee at 4 students, 6 weeks

5
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2005 2006
S
,552.00 $52.00 Future Stars/Totanament Team, 6 week session (1 time rwK)
$95.00 ent Tearn. 6 week session (2 times per wk) Z

Junior De elopment rogram

Junior Gr up Lessons

2005 2006

$52.00 $52.00

$70.00 $70.00

Ages 8-17

6 sessions, 1.25 hours per week

Junior Camp, 2.5 hours per each of 4 days

2005 2006

$20.00 $20.00 - -Begirming ages 4-5 (30 minutes for 6 weeks)/

$30.00 $30.00 Beginningagges 6-7 (45 minutes for 6 wee

$40~00 $40.00 Advanced. ages 6-7 (1 hour for 6 weeks)/

$50.00 1
$50.00

1
Advanced ages 6-7 (1-1/4 hour for 6 Wideks)

Competitive Fliahts

2005 i 2006 Adults 0 8 &amp; older)&amp; Senior ult (65 and over)

S62.Qo 1
$62.00 Doubles (7 weeks)

r$55.00 $55.00 Doubles (6 weeks)

$78.00 $78.00 Singles (7 weeks)

$7 0 00 Singles (6 weeks)

Specia Events &amp; Equipment Rental

2005 2006 1;

1

Double Double Public Group

court fee court fee

+10% +10%
Double Double Private 9foup

co-tirt fcc court fee

+20%
$10.00 $10.00 40-1 machine rental: per court time

$3.00 $3.00 Aacket Rental, per use

Adult Indoor CouWTime

2005 -*6
$1,00

$2.00

Publi0

'Al.00 Per person fee, April through September 30

rperson fee, October I
I

through March 31

ervice Court Time - Discounts Applied to Indoor Court Fees

2005 2006
I

k 00% 100% Junior Public Service

83% 83% Senior Adult Public Service, Spring and Summer Quarters

65% 65% Senior AcItilt Public Service, Fall and Winter Quarters

6
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SWIMMING POOLS

Recreation Swimming - Indoor and Outdoor Pools

-100-5 2006

$2,50 $2.75 ~ars)Youth (ages 1- 17 y

$ 3.5 0 $3.75

,

Adult (ages 18 through 64 years)~n

$2
~

151 0 $2.75 Sclilor Adult (65 years..&amp;.older)
and Special Populations

$2.00 $2.00 Non-profit youth (ages 1-17 years) organizations

(Advance approval through application required)

$45.00 $45.00 Adalt, Monthlv unlinilted personal fitness "FAST"

(Flitness Aerobic Svvlm 'Ticket) /
S35.( Senlor Adult, MOntbly UnlUrnited personal fitne§4"'FAST"

~21 0. 0 0 $ ~0.00 I -n Card - ($22. 00 Y~lue)Discount Recreat'onal Swii

$-).00 $100 Promotional Swil-ii Fee (All Ages)
. . .

FREE FREE
. .. ......

Children un(Jer one year of age (must b4ccompanied by adult)

Fitness - Indoor and Outdoor Pools

2005 2006

S 4. 55 0 $4.75 Fitness, ages 18-64 years -

P
4
~

lr lesson

LIncluding Hydrofit, Mastqfs, and-Water Exercise)

$2.75 $3.00 Fitness, ages 65 and ovd, Youth, and Special Populations - per

class

$30.00 $30.00
1
Discount Fitness S\Vim Card - ($33.00 value)

Swimming Instruction - Indoor/and Outdoor Pools
7--

F_ 2005 2006

S 4~ .50 $5.00 Ages
17,&amp;

under - per V2hr lesson with minimum of 4 students

$2. 2) 5 $2.50 Ages)? &
am

p; under (Iovv income families) - per 1/2 hr lesson with

minifmiin of 4 students

$4.50 $5.00 A~&amp;s
18 throttvh 64 - per lesson with minimum of4 students

$4.50 $5.00

.

4ges
65 &amp; over and Special Populations - per lesson with

mininniiii ol'4 students

S7.00 $8.OV ~i
33 ~Told Grou.i) Lessons - one to three ratio (1/2 hr)

$80m s8o.bo Stiriiiiier S~vijn Lcague (Ages 6-11 7)

S40.0,0 S40.00 Suir.iner Sw
I n j League (lovv income families)

S25.00 o
-_J 0 P - one on. one (30 minute lesson)crsoiiai histniction

L )

__5,_35.()( $'5.00 Persoi ion - one on tw-tal InstrLicti o (30 minute lesson)

7
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Special Aquatic Safety Courses - Indoor and Outdoor Pools

NOTE: Prices and course titles may be adj usted to correspond to curriculum modifications made by
the American Red Cross. Prices include pool admission and instruction onlv. /

2005 2006 Minimum class size is 6 students

$40.00 $40.00 Corril-nunityWater Safety Z
Q 1215 ~00 $125.00 Water Safe-tv histnictor

$90.00 $90.00 Life-I'lard Trairlim4 Course OR Lifeguard Wstructor Course

$4.00 $4.00 "Guard Start" Pro-8ram - Y2hrlesson

$315.00 $35.00 CPR (various)

First Aid (various)

Challenge Courses (various)

Supplemental Training Mo e various)(o

2005 2006 Hourly Rates

$48.00 $54.00 Indoor Pools and Ndounger Pool (5 lane maximum at Mounger)
All lancs~ 25 jtds

$100.00 $108.00 Colman Pool lanes, 50 meters

S'?0.00 $20.00 Hourly lifej4!ard staff costs, in addition to pool rental fee.

Competitive Training and Water Polo
/

/

NOTE: Rates also apply to Metro or King County 'ague swim meets for events that do not

include a Seattle Public School. Events that inclu a team from a Seattle Public School are

covc-red Ltrider the Joinf Use A- Ve 21reern, ent and are of charged a swim meet fee.

"y I

Rental Fees - Swimming "ols
P_11~

T
IndividLials and I I alI I grotips desiring to iise

swinin ag pools will be expected to pay the cost of staffino irl

addition to the rates established. )~',taffino costs will be deterrnined by the Stlperintendent of Parks and

Recreation, S(aff rates will bej~llled at I 5011~0 on holidays.

Lockers and Other,;

2005 2006

--So.? Coin Operated Locker - 1/6 or 1/4 size locker

S 0. 51 0 $0.50 Coln OperatedI Locker - 1/2 size locker

SO-50 $0.50
-~4

Towels, each

S1.50' $1.50 Hy&amp;ofit Exercise Equipment

S3,~,Cf_ $3.75 Sbo v,~er use (without swimming)

2005 2006

$65 ~00 $65.00 Pool rental cost per hour

$35.00 $35.00 Hourly rate for shallow end only in bulkhead pools when deep
end is in use.

NoX-Commercial Indoor Pool Rentals

A;40
T E:

I

Lobby rentals are part of the non-commercial pool rental (see Class C room rental rates

or sn-tall roorris).

8
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$20.00

-------------- --

2005 2006

S65-00 $65.00 Pool rental cost per hour (plus $200 refundable dep!~Sit)

_52 0. 0 () $20.00 Bourly lifeguard staff costs, in addition to pool rep&amp;l fee.

$20.00

(Evers, Madison, and Rainier Beach Pools)

Hourly lifeguard staff costs, in addition to pool rental fee.

Non-Cornmercial Indoor Pool Recreation Instructional Rental

NNOTE: This category is for programs such as canoe and kayak skills training =44iactice.

Non-Commercial Outdoor Pool Rentals

210 0 5 2006

$100.00 $100.00 Colman Pool, per hour (exclusive use, in,pluding pool&amp; slide)

$115.00 $115.00 7\4ounger Pool.
per hour (exclusiveuse,"ncluding pool &

a
m

p
;

slide)

$20.00 $20.00 HO W-ly I ifC.(,~Uar(l staff costs, in addi4dn to pool rental fee.

Commercial Indoor Pool Instructional Rental

NOTE: This category is ,'-,)r instructional program ren such as Scuba, Swim Instruction, Cold

!1
;1

1

Water Rescue Training, wid related rentals by a comAiercial business.

2005 2006

$100.0o s 100.067
. . .........

Pool rental cost per hour.(~lus $200 refundable deposit)

-$20.( Hourly lifeguard staff W/st's. in addition to pool rental fee.

1
2005 006-~

_

12 hour 0
1

nimum rental

$48.00 s
_51 4. 0 0

1

Per
h2~lr, when

...

lrldoo.r pool is scheduled to be closed

$96,0 $108.00 Pei NxI -ien indoor pool is scheduled to be open

S 100,00 $i08,00 P,&amp; hour at Colman Pool (8 lanes/50 meters), open or closed

$ 7 555

.

0 $75.00 I.-Pemilt Applicatloti Fee (1+10% of gross revenue) for all

Unussioris aiid Swim Meet Concessions (food/drink, t-shirts,

"'o-les, etc). Addifloral maybe required.

$20.00 1 $2X.00 HOUIJ~7 lifeguard stJf costs, in addition to pool rental fee.

Swim Meets

NOTE: There is an hourly flat-rate charg9lfor competitive meets, with no additional percentage

charges for the event (no percentage colVcted. for entry fees and heat sheet sales).

Base Rental Fee

Special

200-5/1 2006

$0.50 Swimming Pool Spa Use Fee (Southwest Pool) per person

00 $1.00 Water Slide 'U, so Fee -per person

'k"25 $0.25 Swimming Pool Sauna Use Fee (Queen Anne Pool) per person
'

K
"S100

20.00

$2.00-

20.00

Supplemental Special Event fee, depending on event, such as

open water swim, dive-in movies, jazz night, etc.

9
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* Special Provisions

Colman and Mounger Pools: Admission fees to these facilities are charged to all persons

entering pool area, even if not swimming (except parents watching children in lesson programs).
Use of the pools, decks and picnic areas is part of the overall recreation opportunity; pool

capacity is based on use of this area.

* Special Programs

Birthday Party Package
/
/

A complete birthday party package at pools includes one-hour excluqKe use in a section or

portion of ti-ie pool, a 30-minute party in the lobby, water recreatioa4eadership, one spill-proof

P1,CTICIC - c-kaged iuice, paper produ ts and favors. (Food items not it
/

luded.)

200-5 2006
--_ _

$lw(F0 .0 0$I&amp;6T Mir iirrmi package fee - for a party,&amp; 10 children

$8-00
.......

1. $8.00 Additional fee - per child

10
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FACILITY RENTALS

ATHLETIC FACILITIES

* Stadium Use

The following sites are included in this fee structure:

Ingraham High School Stadium Sealth High School

Interbay Soccer Stadium West Seattle Hi

Nathan Hale High School Stadium

Rainier Beach High School Stadium

Stadium Rentals
'

/

The type of event to be scheduled will determine the exact I s to be charged (based on the

established costs listed in the table below). The stadium will have a surcharge or discount

applied, depending on the category of the rental.

Private Contract event adium fee x 2

Community Sponsored Adult event

%
fee x Itadium

Non-Community Sponsored Youth event*
'

Stadium Fee x I

(*includes Youth Sports Camp

renVtals)
ra I

Community Sponsored Youth event Stadium fee

NOTE: Staff sgpervision is required for St, i-ura Rentals.

Specific staffingfees (including SECU14ft will be determined by the size and complexity of
the event wid will be established dun*ng ~e permit application process.

Concessimi fees and use of concessiorwill be negotiated by site.

2005 2006
1

$500.00 S~; Track anol Field, per day (includes Parks staffing)

$150.00 $150.00 Per
dL-,,,

fee "-- -r----d field event area - West Seattle Stadium

$100.00 $100.00 Track,&amp; Field equipment, per day

$100.00 $100.00 Grarid Stands, per SIDE

$15.00 $15.00 Ljjhts, per hour

$20.00 $20.00 ,ficket Booth, per day

$50.00 $50.00

1
Press Box,'Ptiblic Address system, per day

$150.00 $150.,061 Locker Rooms, per day

10% of

gross

revenue

I TX of

/gross

/revenue

Admissions/Sales - where an admission or donation is charged

(excludes entry fees)

To Be
Dete

"

To Be

I

D,t,r,,i,,d

Clean up, per hour will be charged by the Seattle Public School

District for use of District stadiums.

I I
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Evening Recreation School Gym Rentals

The Department of Parks and Recreation utilizes the following Seattle Public School District High
School gymnasiums for the Evening Recreation programs offered through the Parks Athletics unit:

Ballard High School

Cleveland High School

Franklin High School

Ingraham High School

Rainier Beach High School

Roosevelt High School

Sealth High School

West Seattle High Se

(Garfield and Nathan Hale High Schools are covered under the Parks q(d Recreation/Seattle Public

Schools Joint Use Agreement and are not subject to this rental fee)

School Gymnasium Rentals

N11 OTE: Additional fees may be charged for weekend us

2005 2006

$35.00 $35.00 _ Weekdays, per hour (I hour
?I'nimum) per gym floor

$52.50 $52.50 Weekend, per hour (1
1

J m floor

12
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COMMUNITY MEETING ROOMS AND GYMNASIUMS

"Classification" determinations

The Department charges rental fees (according to the classifications of usage) for the use of

social/meeting rooms and/or kitchens and/or gymnasiums at:

*Community Centers, including: (s 4ppendixfor telepho e numbers

Meeting Roo (S) Kitchen / Gym
§mall edium Large Small Larg Small Large

Alki X X X X

Ballard X X X X X

Bitter Lake X X X X X

Bitter Lake Annex X

Delridge X X X X

Garfield X X X X

Garfield Teen Life Center X X

Green Lake X z X X

Hiawatha- X X X

Higli Poilit X z
4

X X

Jefferson X X X

Laurelhurst X X

Loyal Heights X X X X

Magnolia X~ X X X

Meadowbrook X X X X X

Meadowbrook Annex A X

Miller X X X X

Miller Annex - 1 X

Montlake
7

X X X X

Queen Anne X X X X X

Rainier X X X (2)

Rainier Beach X X X

1 Ravenna Ecl,-stciri X X X

Sand Point X X

South Park X X X

Southwest X X X X

Van Assely~ X X X

-Yesler / X

* Environmei tal Learning Centers, ricluding: ee Appendix for elephone numbers)

Meeting Rooin(s) Kitchen Gym
Small Medium Large Small Large Small Large

,Canip Long X X

"Carkeek Park X
Discovery Park X X

13
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9 Small Craft and Rowing &amp; Sailin Centers, including: (s Appendix.fofifi telephone nu bers)

Meetiri- Roo (s) Kitchen Gym
Small Medium Large Small Large Small Large

Green Lake X

Mt Baker

*Specialized &amp; Other Facilities, in luding: (see,4ppendixfor telephone numbers

Meeting Roo (s) Kitchen

Small 7 Medium Large Small Large Small Lap6

Langston Hughes X X X X

Pritchard Beach Bathhouse X

Other Shelter houses &amp;

Bathhouses, and Lawn

Bowling Clubs.

X X

The Brig X X X

I

Meeting room and gymnasium space is available only during tim 'Department and Advisory

Council programs are not scheduled. Uses are determined by assification A or C as deflned

below:
/
/

Class A Use: Non-Commercial Use, for the general publ* ,
scheduled during operating hours.

No admission fee, vendor fee and/or don ion is requested or received.

Class A use is reserved for advertised, no -commercial, public events/meetings that

are for the general public and are schedgled during hours of operation. (If scheduled

outside normal community center o-oor'ating hours, see Class C use.)

Class C Use: All other rentals and Class A rent 's scheduled outside of regular operating hours

NOTE: 4n event will be considered adverti if it has been announced in the local paper, through

mass mailing, radio announcements, post throughout the community, posted in or distributed

through the community center.

14
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equipment, subject to availability at the facility.

Houriv Room and C-T'y naslum Rental Fees
.7 'yIn

NOTE: A non-refundable $10.00 booking fee per site is required for ALL rentals in addition

to the hourly rates. An additional charge is required for staff and the use of certain
t)TIs

of

Rooms

Class A Class C Staff costs are additional

$25.00 Small Rooms (1-40C per hr z
$35.00 Medium Rooms (401-1,500 square feet), per hr/
$45.00 Large Rooms (1,500+ square feet), per hr

Booking

fee only

$15.00 Small Kitchee (minimumof 2 hours), per

$35.00 Large Kitchen~ (minimumof2 hours),~cr hr

N/A $60.00 Additional fee for events with ALCQftoo
N/A $250.00 RefiaidaMe rental and cleaning de osit (no alcohol),

for rentals. o.u.tsldc of normal opgrating hours

N/A $500.00 Refundable damage deposit events with

T BALCOHOL z

B
Alcohol must remain in facility. Alcoho~iis not permitted in facilities during operating hours.

community special event held on a park site

* Class A usage is charged a booking fee + $5.A per hour.
A

Kitchens are not available for commercial usp/unless used in conjunction with a scheduled

Gymnasiums

Class A Class C , Staff costs a/e additional.

$20.00 Small gn&amp;,bletic use, per hr

$80.00 Sma g Non-Athletic use, per hr

$25.00 Athletic use, per hr

$100.00 Larg gyn-i. Non-Athletic use, per hr

Class A usage is charze"d a booking fee + $5.00 per hour.
7

15
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ENVIRONMENTAL LEARNING CENTERS

Camp Long

Group Day Use Booking Fee

NOTE: This reservation is for fire ring or rock/glacier reservations. Rock/Glacier reserva
.

ns

r~
of7require risk management review. Group Day Use is restricted to a maximum number of 0

participants.

2005 2006
1

$.) 5.00 $25.00 Per 4 hrs, group size 1-50 z
$ _3 5

-

0 0 $35.00 Per4hrs, groW size 51-100

_$4,45.00 $45.00 Per 4 hrs, Eoup size 10 1 - 15 0 z
$55-00 $55.00 Per 4 hrs, group size 151-200

$65.00 $65.00
_

1 P r 4 hrs, group size 201-250

L$ 50 fRefundable d~auage/cleaning deposit

Cabin Rentals

NOTE: Overnight use of Cabins is restricted to a maximum nAnber of 120 participants (i.e., 10

cabins @ 12 per cabin). Cabin fees are non-refundable. /
2005 2006

S40.00 $40. 00 - -Per nij ght, per cabin (maximum 9~t 12 persons per cabin)

$50.00 $50.00 Refundable damage deposit pof cabin

$15-00 $15.00 Per 1--our for "exclusive uselof kitchen
A

L FREE
I

FREE
I

Kitchen A
is available f'or/r"common. use" with all cabins

A
Kitc4ens are not available for commercial u,

corrinutiiity special event held on the park s#e.

Lodge Rentals

unless used in conjunction with a scheduled

NOTE: See "Community Meeting R ms and Gymnasiums" section for further explanation of

classification determinations and r9bm rental information.

Picnic Shelters

NOTE: Fees for picnic she),

/rs
can be found under section entitled Picnic Reservation Fees

Discovery Park

Group-Guided N
2005

$60.00 ,8M.00 1-15 participants (I staff)

$~20.00 /$120.00 16-30 p icipants (2 staff)

$1'8,0,00/j ~ $180.00 31-45 participants (3 staff)

$ 2 4 0,6 $240.00 46-60 participants (4 staff)

"4'00 $4.00 Drop In program (or for groups over 60 people), per person,

plus $4.00/person supply fee as appropriate
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Rentals

Visitor's Center Social Room Rental Fee

A non-refundable $10.00 booking fee is required for ALL rentals in addition to the hourly
rates. An additional charge is required for the use of certain types of equipment, subject to

availability at the facility.

NOTE: See "Community Meeting Rooms and Gymnasiums" section for further
explana~bn of

classification determinations and room rental information.

Class A Class C Staff costs are additional

$25.00 Small Rooms (1-400 square feet), per hr

$35.00 MediUm Rooms (401-1,500 square feet), per hr

N/A $60.00 Additional fee for events with ALCOHdL9_
N/A $250.00

..........

Refundable rental and cleaning deposit (no alcohol

for rentais outside ofnormal operating hours

N/A $500.00 Refundable damage deposit for events with

ALCOHOO
*

Class A usage is charged $5.00 per hour for all hours of
use.,

B
Alcohol is not permitted in facilities during operating hours.

SPECIAL AMENITY FACILITIES

Langston Hughes Performing Arts Center

Theatre

The 300-plus seat theatre use fees vary by length d type of use. Fees for the theatre include the

theatre, the green room, 2 dressing rooms, fay and box office. Heating and ventilation, basic

house lights, podium lights, public address stem, pre-event set up (chairs, tables, screen,

podium) and post-event clean up are also
i

cluded in the fees.

Please NOTE the followin
:

" A 11 theatre rentals require ad)htional labor charges for the house manager/facility

supervisor and a technical dipdctor, with holidays charged at the overtime rate of pay.

" An extra hourly custodiocharge may be required for excessive litter (e.g. confetti).

" T he City provides insurance, but each use requires an application for a rider, paid by the

client, based upo di t d attendance and type of event.'a e')n e

" An additional ch; e is required for the use of certain types of equipment, subject to

'I e in

ava 11 ability at the facility.

" A non-refunaa/ble $10.00 booking fee is required for ALL theatre rentals in addition to the

hourly rate,5/

" A refun ble damage deposit of $250.00 is required for all rentals. If an alcohol permit is

issued $500.00 refundable dpposit is required.

Perf6/rmances-

Marquee Rental

2005 2006 1

S100.00 $100.00
1 Marquee rental for up to 7 days (one side only)
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FilmNideo

2005

$35.0-0 Per hour fee

2006

$35.00

Conference, Meetine or Seminar

2005 2006

$25.00 $25.00 Per ~our fee

$20.00 $20.00 Additional hours over 5 on the same day

Rehearsals

2005 2006
1

$3o.6o ~

iae

Meeting Rooms

NOTE: See "Community Meeting Rooms and Gymnasiums" ction for further

explanation of classification determinations and room renttaa nformation.ns;Z'i

Pritchard Beach Bathhouse

Meeting Room
A non-refundable $10-00 booking fee is required for ~XL rentals in addition to the hourly
rates. An additional charge is required for the use of cpftain types of equipment, subject to

avall-lability at the facility.

NOTE: See "Community Meeting Rooms and Gpfmasiums" section for further explanation of

classi' fi cat ion determinations and room rental i
..........

Class A Class C Staff costs are additi4nal

$45.00 Multi-p~jrpose Roq-r.6. per hour

N/A $60.00 Additional fee fof events with ALCOHOL"
N/A $250-00 Refundable r tal and cleaning deposit (no alcohol),X1

for rentals Atside of normal operating hours

N/A $500.00

~

Refund e damage deposit for events with

ALC2fjOL
B

*
Class A usage is charga a booking fee + $5.00 per hour.

B /
Alcohol must remainffi facility. Alcohol is not permitted in facilities during operating hours.

18
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Sand Point Magnuson Park

Application Fees

2005 2006

$10.00 $10.00 Booking Fee, non-refundable per facility booking (quarte

$75.00 $75.00 Applicati n Fee,_per contract for Special Events /
/

$25.00 $25.00 Daily Fee for photo/film shoots for photography or in

filming

(Film/photo shoots with over 6 days advanced 114ce)

$75.00 $75.00 Application Fee, per contract for Concessi icense's 0 i

to shoots with over 6 days
aZrt%d

notice)

$60.00 $6Q00 Late Fee, per contract /
'If

(Film/photo shoots with 6 days or lessodvanced notice)

Facility/Site Rentals

2005 2006

--.Vy
5.00 $75.00 Auditorium, per hour

S
5

-0 00 $500.00 Auditorium, per day

$400,00

$3100.00

$400M
1

$300'00

Bldg 11 Workshop, per day/

~1314, t8,perday

$1300,00 $13,00-00 H an o ar 2 7, per dayin

$600.00 $600-00 Haiigar 30, per day

$800.00 $800.00 Haii(--ar 30 atid Worksl-jop, per day

$2
-

00.00 $200.00 Outdoor site fee., P'&amp;r (lay (groups of 100+)

$45.00 $45.00 OLLtdoor site elotricalhook-up (outdoor events)

$200.00 $200.00 Perfommiaricer&amp;hearsal space, per week

$50.00 $50.00 Perfoimai4 rental, per performance (+10% of revenue)

Special Use Fees

2005 2006

10% of

gross +

rental

charges

10%of

gross +

rental

charge,

Aoissions, booths, and sales revenue

Pficludes all performance revenue)

$15-00 $ 1 5.,Gb Commercial Photography, per hour (Still Photo Shoot)

S35,00 $ .00 Commercial Photography, per hour (Videography)

$50-00 X50-00 Commercial Photogaphy, per hour (Cinematography)

$50.00 / $50.00 Key Deposit
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South Lake Union

A non-refundable $10.00 booking fee is required for ALL rentals in addition to the hourly
rates. An additional charge is required for the use of certain types of equipment, subject to.

availability at the facility. A staffing fee g $20.00 per hour is required (staff rates increase on
Holidays). / I

Great Hall

2005 :] 2-006
$80/hour

I
$80/hour 4 hours minimum

2005 2006

$40/hou 2 hours minimum

Officers Club

(100' x 13 5' = 13,5 00 sq. ft.) 400-1000 people

(30' x 40' = 1,200 sq. ft.) 75-100 people
2005 2006

$55/hour $55/hour

Auditorium

(3 0' x 70' = 2,100 sq. ft.) 150-200 people

2005
1

2006
1

1 /
$55/hour $55/hour

1
2 hours minimum

2005
1

2006

$35ijiour 1.--$35/hour 2 hours miniplyrtiZ

1 2005
1

2006
1

LS~ -5-.1"hoar
...

I

...

$35/hour 2 hours mi inum
I !2K--

2005 2006-

$-'4;/honr. $25/hour 2 holis minimum

2005 2006

...

$35/hour $35/hour~ 2 hours minimum

An
It20M /200

$7~;,/Iiour ?"$75/liour_ 4hoursminimum

$5ftour When rented in conjunction with Great Hall

,/2005 2006

(05/hour $75/hot ninimum

$50,"holir $50/hou rited in conjunction with Great Hall
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Activitv &amp; Administration Fees

2005 2006

$10.00 $10.00 Booking Fee. (all rentals),

$75-00 $75.00 Special Event Application Fee

$500.00 $500,00 Damage Deposit (refundable)

$60.00 $60,00 Alcohol Fee

Q250.00 $250.00 Floor Nfairitenance Fee, non-refuridable, to 5 brs of follow-up

mainteiiartce. (Great Hall and Officers qlub)

$50.00 $50.00 Additional, Floor Maintenance Fee
p7%our for each hour over 5

hours.

50% rate

reduction

50% rate

reduction

Move Iii/Move Out Days

Other Rentals

2005 2006

Sat-5170 Sat-$170 Great Hall-Exclusive Us Four hours minimum.

per hour, per hour,

Sun-Fri: Sun-Fri:

$140 per $140 per '10

hour hour
/

Sat-$200 Sat-$200 Great Hall, Offlkcers Club, Auditorium - Exclusive Use. Four

per hour, per hour, hours minimyL
Sun-Fri: Sun-Fri:

$170 per $170 per

hour hour

Sat-$230 Sat-$230 Grea all, Officers Club, Auditorium, Downstairs Conference

per hour per hour ro s. Four hours minimum.

Sun-Fri: Sun-Fri:

$200 per $200 per

hour hour

/1,

Washington P#k Arboretum (Graham Visitor's Center) Please refer to the Arboretum's

website for
c~fient

fee schedule. http://depts.washington.edu/Wpa/f`acility.htm
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MOORA(X"E! AND BOAT RAMTP FEES
XI"

Whenever the Department of Natural Resources lease is re-negotiated, the contract wity e

moorage concessionaires and the moorage fees may be re-established so as to cover tV additional

fees that must be paid by the City. /

MOORAGE S AND BOAT RAMPS

Lakewood Moorage /
I/

NOTE: Available slip sizes are 20', 24', 30', 40', 50' and 60'. Teq~nts pay for the size of the

slip or the size of the boat, whichever is greater.

2005 2006

$6.75 $6.75 Wet MoorLge: Fee per slip foot per M6nth

$6.50 $6.50 Additional fee per foot for excess 9(boat extending beyond the

slip (for boats longer than the slip)

Quarterly (Examples of quarterly rates for 20', 30' d 40' slips

2005 2006

$390.00 $390.00 Slip 20'minimum 7

$585.00 $585.00_ Slip 30'm'11TIUMT
$780-00 $780.00 Slip 40'minimum Z
Limited Public Access to Ohler's IslanOr(maximum 20-30 persons)

NOTE: The concessionaire provides -ormational signage which details operation hours, access

instructions, and scheduling pro
'

/is'v',ia
the Department of Parks and Recreation's Contract

and Business Resources Office (6~,A(8002). Concessionaire's phone: 722-3887.

Leschi Moorage

NOTE: Catamaran-type ",ats requiring the use of one and one-half space, at the applicable

rate for wet moorage at N,6rth or South Leschi locations. Concessionaire's phone: 325-3730.

North/South Leschi -,Alonthly

2005 2006/7 1

$6.75 $6.7,~
1

Wet Moorage: Fee per slip foot per month

$3.50
1 $Y50 1 Dry Moorage: Fee per slip foot per month

North Lesel Ouarterlv/Annual

2005 /f 2006

$168,04 $168.00 Quarterly: Dry 16' Float Space

$546. 00 $546.00 Qttarterly: Wet Slip, 28'maximum

4. 0 0$(2 $624.00 QLLarterly: Wet Slip, 32'maximum
. ............

741,00 $74".00 Quarterly: Wet Slip, 38' maximum
$672.00 $672.00 Annually: Dry 16' Float Space

$2184.00 $2184.00 Annually: Wet Slip, 28'maximum

$2496.00 $2496.0-0 Annually: Wet Slip, 32'maximum

$2964.00 $2964.00 Annually: Wet Slip, 38'maximum
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South Leschi - OuarterIv Annual1v

2005 2006 / If

$168.00 $168.00 Quarterly: Dry Float Space

$468.00 $468.00 Quarterly: Wet Slip, 24' maximum

$507.00 $507.00 Quarterly: Wet Shp, 26' maximum

$585.00 $585.00 Quarterly: Wet Slip, 30'maximum

$672M $672.00 Annual!y: Dry Float Space

$1872.00 $1872.00 : Wet Slip, 24'maximum

$2028.00 $2028.00 Annually:
IWet Slip, 26' maximum

$2340.00 $2340.00 Annually: Wet Slip, 30'maximum

Fleet Floats - North/South Leschi

2005 2006

$1008.00 $1008.00 Quarterly: per 6 boat float size

$1344.00 $1344.00 Quarterly: per 8 boat float siz/

$1512.00 $1512.00 Quarterly: per 9 boat float §6e

$1680. 0 $1680.00 Quarterly: per 10 boat fl4t size

Aqua Marina

NOTE: Tenants pay for the size of the p or the size of the boat, whichever is greater./S~ C

Concessionaire's phone (Lakewood Marina): 722-3887.

2005 2006

$5.00 $5.00 Monthly: Y~et slip fee per slip foot

$5.00 $5.00 Additiou Fee per foot for excess of boat extending beyond the

oats longer than the slip)

a Boat Ramps
-1005 2006

$5.00 $500 LDaily Permit

$80.00 $8()tkfO Annual Permit

$7.00 $2.00 Overnight parking privileges*

$110.00
1 $/00.00 1

Annual Permit w/overnight parking privileges*

*
Overnighplparking privileges not to exceedfour consecutive days.

Other Moorai!e Fees

_~,005 2006

~S25.00
-

$25.00 Quarterly parking permit (Leschi &amp; Lakewood)
7 §50.00 $50.00 Key fee - for each key issued or re-issued.

All keys must be returned upon vacating a slip.

TBD TBD Metered Docks - electrical fee, billed directly to tenant

$4.00 $4.00 Non-metered Docks - per month for system maintenance

minimumcharge
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Transient Moorage

NOTE: By reservatio only.

2005 2006

$0.75 $0.75 Per foot. Leschi Moorag : daily rate per boat foot, tenXorary

moorage not to exceed 14 days for attendance at Les i races.
,

Subj ect to availability, by reservation only. z
$0.75 $0.75 Per foot. Lakewood Moorage: daily rate per bo foot,

minimumof $10.00/day charge. Temporary oorage not to

rexceed 14 dys. Subject to availability, by Vse ation only.

$10.00 $10.00 Nua Marina Moorage: Minimum daily r e, temporary moorage7(1

not to exceed 14 days, by re ervation opfy.

50% 50% Live Aboard Moorage Fee: percentagd
e

of tenant's monthly

moorage fee, charged in addition tqAheir monthly fee for Live

Aboard privileges. 4EXAMPLE: A tenant -paying f6 slip of 35 feet @ $6.75/slip

foot pays a fee of
$236.25/~mVnth.

To live aboard, the tenant

.0would pay an additional 5
,

Y/o of their monthly fee, or $118.13 for

a total of $354.55/montlj~$236.25 + $118.13).

Moorage Penalties:

Fee to be imposed for mooring a '*'at b t in a posted "NO TRANSIENT MOORING"
0;,

a e oa

area - $50.00 initial day; $25.0 ch additional day.

* Impoundment of Unauthorj~ed Vessel - $50.00 impoundment fee, plus $25.00 per day for

each day thereafter.

Moorage Waiting Livt Reservation Fee - $15.00 for all tenant applicants to be applied to

first month's rentalldmoorage space is accepted when offered. If application is cancelled

prior to being offipf~d moorage space, fee shall not be refunded. No refund shall be made if

space is reftise~Y/vwhen offered.

LateFee~,,
Tenants will pay 1% per month simple interest with $1.00 per month minimum

for fees at are past due. An administrative late fee of $25.00 shall be charged for each past

due,Yfi
e. Tenants shall be charged a $35.00 fee for any returned check.

,9u/blet Fee - Non-refundable $25.00.
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IPA ICIPATION FEESART

RFCREATION PARTICIPATION FEES
As a service to the public, the Department ofParks and Recreation may contract with Advisory

Councils, or the Associated Recreation Council to collectfee payments. The contract s 11 require the

Advisory Councilor Associated Recreation Council to remit the participation fee to ecity.

I'
d

c

e Community Center and Outdoor Recreation Class Fee

2005 2006

3.25% 3.25% Percent of fee for all Advisory Council spoy6ored classes,

programs, and sessions at community cc: ers and for outdoor

recreation programs.

Teen Dance Participation Fee

2005
1

$3.00 $3.00
1

Admission to DTa d teen dances, per person

2005 2006

10% 10% ent Senior Adult Advisory Council class fee paid byPercZregistr, s for all advisory council sponsored classes, programs- ts I

and eld

tr
n
L
ip

~
.

Senior Adult Program Participation 'Fees

NOTE: These fees only apply to prograni~ offered through the Department's Senior Adult

Section. Senior adult fees for particip Oon in other programs are listed elsewhere in this

ordinance. )"ere there is no senior,7dult fee listed for the activity, the adult fee will appl

Daily SmallCraft ass Participation Fees

NOTE: There is iil~~'City fee for community-based summer day camp youth or Seattle Public

Schools particip,;A ing in the water safety program.

2005 A06

$1.50 /S1.50
'

Adult Fee/student/hour of instruction_
$0.70

1

$0.707 Youth, Senior Adults and Disabled/student/class/hour.

This fee will be charged to participants in boating programs and

is in addition to fees paid to any of the small craft advisory

councils.
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e Small Craft Program Class Participation Fee - Special Group
2005 2006

$1.50 $1.50 Fee/student/hour.

This fee will be charged to all participants who wis"o ave a

bo ogram conducted for a specific group 0~1,(Ipeople.

$15.00 $15.00 Monthly Participation Fee for Canoe/Kayak s int racing team at

I
Green Lake Small Craft Center

Small Craft Club Annual Participation Fee -
Sea~fe

Canoe Club at Green Lake

Small Cralt Center

2005 2006 Z
$35.00 $35.00 Adults and Senior Adult, a4n/ually

$25.00 $25.00 Youth members, annually"'

$85.00 $85.00 Families (2 adult 41_( :n under 18), annually

Daily Special Event Fees

2005 2006

$2.50 $2.50
Fee/day./parti0ipant

for Regattas operated by the Department or

its recogniod Advisory Councils.

SPORTS USE FEES

Adult Sports LeaguekTournament/Drop-1n Session Fees

NOTE: Adult Sporf%league playoffs and tournaments will be assessed the following fees.

2005 2006,,

$25.00 $25,0 c" orts, per hour

$40.00 $40M *Outdoor sports, per hour - all surfaces

$100-00

//~100'00

Outdoor sports, per hour fee for School District synthetic surface

field and track use.

$15.OU $15.00 Outdoor Field Lighting fee, per hour (adult play only)

$30.0(y $30.00 Adult Sports Team AdminisLration fee/team

$2.00 $2.00 Adults Gyninasium Drop-In Sports Activity Fee, per session

(Ages 17 and under free)

Alm $1.00 Seniors Gym, Msium Drop-In Sports Activity Fee, per session

11*Thisfee
will be charged toparticipants in addition tojees assessed by the organization

conducting the event. Each team will be responsiblefor 50% ofthe abovejees. Feesfor all

league andplayoffgames will be at the above rates, but teams are required to payfor only the

number ofgames that they are guaranteed to play in tournaments.
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Youth Sports Fees

Outdoor Game and Practice Time Fees

2005 2006

$4.00 $4.00 Game fee, per hour.

Assessed to all youth sports organizations, in additi to existin2

fees, during the regularly established season.

$2.00 $2.00 Practice time, per hour

Assessed to all youth sports organizations, i"ddition to existing

fees, during the regularly established seas

$10.00 $10.00 Game fee, per game
Assessed to all youth sports organizati s, in addition to existing

fees, for usage that occurs outside o, e regu)f h larly establishedw
season.

$5.00 $5.00 Practice time, per hour
I

Assessed to all youth sports o
~9

anizations, in addition to existing

fees,for usage that occurs o-Vtside of the regularly established

season.

Single Elimination - $22.00 per hour

Round Robin - $22.00 per hour

Double Elimination - $22.00 per ho'

Youth Sports Camps
2005 2006

$55.00 $55.00 Outdooj.-.'~ports caraps, per hour - synthetic surfaces

S25.0 Outd

L
~

6
`

r sports c, s, per hour - grass or all weather sand fields
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PERMITS

USF PERAHTS
Use Permits authorize non-department groups to utilize Department of Parks and Recrdation property for

special events (i.e., runs, boating, concerts, day camps, community festivals, rallies ommercials, etc.).

General Provisions

NOTE: Insurance and/or a performance bond may be required excee ~as limited by the First

Amendment for political or religious activities as provided by SM 18.12.045 or by applicable

rules. An application fee will be collected upon formal written plication. This fee is non-

refundable, except when the Department denies a request.

2005 2006

$75.00 $75-00 Application fee - First AmendmerdEvents, including political

and religious activities.

$75.00 $75.00 Standard Application fee - USO"Permits (i.e., runs, boating,

concerts, day camps, commq4it
,

yfestivals, rallies, commercials,

etc.),

$10.00 $10.00 Booth Fee - As part of "pecial e ent, a charge of $10.00 and

10% of gross sales, w~lchever is greater.

10% of 10% of If, in the course o _.C d

i-
c
'

activity/event, charges are levied for

gross gross admission, sales, dentry fees, the user will be subject to a

income income minimumcharo/,of 10% of the gross receipts.

$10.00 $10.00 LoadiUl-doad
fe-c-, per vehicle - for short-term access into non-

parking area/or those areas accessed through a locked gate or

bollard.

S50.00 $50.00 Refund4KIe Key deposit - for access into a locked gate or bollard

S55.00 $55.00 Utilit took-Lip fee - for any utility hook-up performed by
De=ent personnel.

$75.00 $75.00 S plemental Late Application Fee - for requests submitted less

,Aan 6 working days before event. (Fee does not apply to First

Amendment events)

Youth Sports Q
I

rganizations Use Permits

All Departragn't review and approval requirements shall apply for all Youth Sports organizations'

requests to e ood, beverage, or other items on park property. Qualifying community-based

outdoor
)

outh Sports organizations are exempt from percentage payment requirements for

,

tKI

Concession Permits only when selling approved food, drink or other items during scheduled

regul* season league games and practices.

OTE: Youth Sports organizations' special events, such as jamborees and tournaments, shall be

Lea'2ue Games and Practices
f

subject to regular Use Permit charges.

/ k
2005

$75.00

2006

$75.00 Youth Sports Organizations Use Permits
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Use of Park Facilities for Photography

NOTE: gular permit fees apply to below charges, includilIg late permit fee.

2005
1

2006

$15.00 $15.00 Hourly fee for commercial photography (wedding phot

graduation photos, etc.) plus application fee.

$100.00 $100.00 Minimum, per day - for posting commercial si
lg~

in a park in

E
,,

n a

fp aconjunction with a special event. (Maximum are subject to

negotiations)

$75.00 $75.00 Supplemental Late Application Fee - for reqiiests submitted less

than six working days before event

Note: Commercial filming and photography for advertising w~*in the City of Seattle is covered

under the Seattle Filming Ordinance.

First Amendment Vending

Eligible registered non-profit, tax-exempt organizatior,~ may apply for a permit to vend

merchandise in which a political, religious, philosop);fical or ideological message is inextricably

intertwined. Such "First Arriendment Vending" is

Department of Parks and Recreation. When con

Amendment Vending is subject to a base permi

monthly site pen-nit. When conducted withi

monthly base permit fee of Seventy-five D

receipts. Copies of the First Amendment

Construction Contracts

Construction Bidding Documents

overned by regulations adopted by the

eted on a park drive or boulevard, First

7

cc of Seventy-five Dollars ($75.00) for a

park, First Amendment Vending is subject to a

ars ($75.00) plus a fee of ten percent (10%) of gross

ending Regulations are available upon request.

There is a non-refundable
$35.0~fce

for contractors to acquire a copy of the construction

contract bidding documents. R6quests should be made through the Planning and Development

Division (Engineering and D/sign section) of the Department of Parks and Recreation (233-

7920).
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REVOCABLE USE PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

General Provisions &amp; Fees

Revocable Permits to Use or Occupy Park Property, commonly called i4evocable Use

Permits, are issued by the Superintendent of Parks and Recreation, ;nder authority of

Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 18.12,042,18.12.045, and 18.12.27!5e

,

for various short-term

or on-going (i.e., Limited Term or Continuing Use, respectively)
"

2n, 'fion-park use of public

land under the control of the Department of Parks and RecreaXion. Permits are revocable

upon thirty (30) days notice or immediately upon failure of
t)l

I

e Permittee to comply with

the terms and conditions of the Permit. Unauthorized use df park property, including

failure to apply for and obtain a Revocable Use Permit, is(unlawful and subject to

enforcement actions or other remedies as specified in S C 18.30 or other applicable law.

71
In accordance with the Policy on Non-Park Uses of ParX Lands, as endorsed by City Council

Resolution 29475, it is the policy of the Department, Parks and Recreation to limit authorized

non-park uses of park land to the fullest extent practf~cable. Fees and conditions set for

~7_Revocable Use Permits are intended to discouxag', private, non-park uses of park lands;

encourage the elimination of encroachments-, and promote private and public cooperation in

maintenance ofpark lands in a manner consistent with a public park-like character.

Consideration of any permit application r quires payment of an Application Fee, unless City

action to a public right-of-way resulted /ininaccessibility from other than park property. The

'r '

Application Fee is non-refirlidablo. I uance of a permit requires payment of a Permit Fee which;4
is:

a) a fixed daily fee (i.~/ Limited Term permit fee); and/or

b) calculated in acc
9!~ance

with a formula (Continuing Use permit fee); or

c) a minimumPe it Fee.

176

Application Fees and Pe, it Fees are set periodically by ordinance. Under exceptional

circumstances, the Su
,

rintendent of Parks and Recreation may waive or reduce the Revocable

Use Permit Fee, in a ordance with criteria established by SMC 18.28.030 or SMC 18,28.040.

Creek restorati

;C,
ects proposed by other City departments are specifically exempted fromon

permit fees of kind as the City recognizes these projects as valuable enhancements to its

-,r "

Parks and recr ion assets.
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In determining whether the Permit Fee should be waived or reduced, the Superintendent shall be

guided by:

a) The benefit to the public and the direct benefit to the park system;

b) The frequency and/or amount of usage requested;

c) The effect on and fairness to other park users;

d) Consistency with policies underlying the fee schedule and SMC Chopter 18; and

e) The consequences of denying the request.

The Superintendent may, at his or her discretion, authorize the acceptance

9
&

a
m

p
; permanent physical

improvements, such as constructed improvements or landscaping, as coloensation in lieu of the

Permit Fee in those circumstances where the proposed in lieu compens ion can be shown to be
~4

equal to or greater in value than the calculated or set amount of the Pffimit Fee.

Waiver or reduction of the Permit Fee does not necessarily waiv~/or reduce other fees, charges,

requirements, or obligations in connection with issuance of a 1~6vocable Use Permit including

Application Fee, Inspection Fee, processing charges, insurance or indemnity requirements, or

re oration requirements.

Limited Term Permit Fee

Limited Tenn permits may be issued for necessaiv uses of park property for brief periods of time,

generally expected to be limited to ninety (90) &amp;~s or less; however, Limited Tenn permits may
be issued for uses expected to continue bey~Wd ninety (90) days at the discretion of the

Superinteiident ofParks and Recreation.
/

Yxamples of activities for which Limited Term permits

may be issued include, but are not limit9d to, construction staging, temporary access, and utility

installation.

The Limited Tenn permit fee will~6e charged at a daily rate from the date the permit is issued or

the date the use or occupancy o.~park property began, whichever is earlier, until the activity is

corrpleted and all conditions'd the permit, including restoration of any damage to park land,

have been satisfied. If seasQnal factors, such as planting conditions or construction prohibitions,

warrant a delay between * time the use or occupancy of park property is completed and the

time the restoration is c)dmpleted, no Permit Fee shall be charged for the interim period, unless

the park land is unav~liable for the use or enjoyment of the public.

If a Revocable U$b~ Permit is issued for a use of park land expected to continue for a limited

period of time uch as a Limited Tenn permit, but for a period exceeding ninety (90) days, the

fee shall be e daily rate set for Limited Tenn permits for the first ninety (90) days; the fee for

the peri d/&amp;ceeding ninety (90) days shall be calculated in accordance with the Continuing Use

pennit fg(IL

UnAr no circumstances shall a Limited Tenn permit fee be converted to a lesser fee due to

e~(tension of the anticipated completion date of the permitted activity. If upon inspection it is

etermined that the permit conditions have not been satisfied, charges for additional daily fees at

./tIlhe same rate shall accrue until conditions have been satisfied.
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Continuing Use Permit Fee

Continuing Use permit fees shall be charged for uses expected to continue for an extended period

of time, generally beyond ninety (90) days (e.g., encroachments or other non-park uses tivdwill

not be corrected or eliminated within a ninety (90) day period). Continuing Use pernOees shall

be calculated using a formula based on land Value, Area of use, a Barrier factor, oZd a Rate of

return (V x A x B x R).

e of the assessedThe Value of the park land used shall be determined by calculating the ave*
value per square foot of the benefited property and the assessed values p,~i square foot of

comparable (i.e., similarly zoned, having similar amenities such as waVrfront or view), nearby

(within a distance not to exceed 1,000 feet) non-park properties.

The Area shall be the total of the square footage of park land actolly used or occupied for non-

park purposes and/or the square footage of park land that is
sub),e'ct

to a barrier to public use of

enjoyment.

The Barrier Factor is a multiplier of I or less than 1, representing the extent of barrier to public

use and enjoyment, as set by the following scale. If t~ior more Barrier Factors may apply, the

greater factor shall apply.

Factor: 1.00 Full use and/or occupancy of ar9ft, preventing public use or occupancy of the

area (e.g., a private structure);/6r creation of a physical barrier denying public

use or access to the area (e.)~' a fence or hedge);

.70 Creation of a perceptual b*fier by improvements or actions that capture the

public space for privaic ~'l se (e.g., paving, shrubbery, other plantings);

.35 Private landscaping o~/Other improvements on park land that violate, exceed, or

are inconsistent wit'la"established design guidelines or reasonable standards

intended to
presepo

e thePublic park-like character of park lands (e.g., private

access drive or#alkway in excess of standard; private lighting or safety railings

that exceed a , ecurity function).

The Rate ofreturn (i.e., lay/d capitalization rate) is set at 10%.

Continuing Use permil/fees will be pro-rated as necessary, and annualized October I to

September 30, bille and payable not later than September 30 of each calendar year for the

twelve (12) mont.7period
to follow.

If the permit Oriod is shorter than anticipated, the permit fees paid in advance shall be prorated

for the timosed and over-payment shall be refunded, except in the case of revocation due to

Permitte&amp;/s failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the permit, in which case no

reftmd all be given.

PeTits for utility installations, such as electrical, natural gas, or telephone service, shall be

~xged as Limited Term permits, based on the permit period necessary for installation.
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There is no Permit Fee charged for Limited Tenn permits of ninety (90) days or less issued

expressly to allow the removal or elimination of an encroachment onto park land.

There is no Permit Fee charged for certain non-park uses of park land which may be allowable by

property right, such as driveway access from the roadway portion of a park boulevard if access is

not available from any other right-of-way, or pedestrian walkway access from a pubfi'~ sidewalk

to the abutting private property, if such uses comply with established design gui mes or'

1

6
reasonable standards intended to preserve the public park-like character of pf~lands.

2005 2006 /
/

$100-00 $100.00 "p lication Fee Z
$50.00

_
$50.00 Inspection Fee, per inspection

(Applicationfee includes one on-site inspecion. Additional on-

site charges at $50. 00per inspection maybe assessed, if

t t' (d t A li t'i h D men sjudgmen u
,~

e o pp can s ornecessary n t e epar

Permittee's action(s) orfailure to
coTPly

with the terms and

conditions of the permit.)

$50.00 $50.00 Limited Tenn Permit, per day, I

OR $100 minimum,whichever J~ greater

Fonnula Formula Continuing Use Permit, deter0ned by formula (V x A x B x R)

OR $200 minimum,whiche,*er is greater

$50.00 $50.00 Processing Charges, per h "U'r

In the case a Permit
Fe7is

waived or reduced, costs ofstaff time

to review and process Permit applications may be recovered on

an hourly basis at $.50.001hourfor time in excess offour (4)

hours.

* View Tree Pruning Permit

Private citizens may apply for a p7ffiit if they wish to hire a qualified, bonded tree service firm to

perform view tree pruning whicklis not normally done as part of the Department tree

maintenance program along itp/designated viewpoints and scenic drives. The request for this

permit must be submitted iry"ting to the Manager of our City Wide Horticulture Unit. Three

site inspections by a Depl:)Ament Landscape Supervisor will be performed: the first inspection to

review the request and~ake a determination of allowed pruning, the second (if the request is

approved) during the i-oposed work to ensure compliance with the permit, and a final inspection

for sausfiction ofall permifLspeclificatl'ODS.

2005 .006

$50.00 $_%`m Application fee, non-refundable.

Must be submitted with the written requestfor a View Tree

Pruning Permit.

$100.00/ $100.00 Permit fee, due upon issuance of the View Tree Pruning Permit

$100. $100.00 Bond from tree service firmmust be submitted prior to work.

The tree servicefirm is also required to submitproofof

insurance in a minimum amount of $1, 000, 000 bodily injury

liability and $5, 000 property damage.
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* Beach Fire Permit

For Alki and Golden Gardens Beaches

2005 2006

$10.00 $10.00 Fire pit permits, per day

$200.00
_

$200.00 Bonfire permit fee, 4-hour duration and includes wood, up by

Parks staff, and clean-up.
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IRV IV.
d SERVAT I OTNI S

PARK AREA RESERVATION FEE

NOTE: Areas are available in many parks for various special uses. See "USE PERINTITS -

General Provisions" for standard application Use Permits.

2005 2006

$150.00 $150.00 Hourly fee, with 3 -hour minimumParks for Gar46 Weddings or

ceremonies at Kubota Gardens, Parsons Garden~, allu t_alllp

Long, etc.

(Additional stafffee will be charged.)

$100.00 $100.00 Hourly fee, with 2-hour minimum to usOarks for Weddings or

ceremonies

(Additional stafffee will be chargedlfvhen wedding or ceremony

is large andlor complex) z
$10.00 $10.00 Load/Unload fee per vehicle forAhort term access into non-

parking areas or those areas 4,,q6essed through a locked gate or

bollard

$50.00 $50.00 Refundable Key deposit j5dr access into a lock gate or bollard

$10.00 $10.00 Hourly Special Event p
"

k
,,ar space reservation fee for all events

i l fil it th tit g ll t t d
,

commerc a m ng, orexcep ose cons u ona y pro ec e

Independence Day,Kational Holiday National Fireworks, and

those events cov,Wed under separate agreements. No charge

applied to the ffrst four hours of setup and first four hours of take

down, and r~~aining event hours will be charged.

DAY CAMPS B00K1NG FILi

2005 2006

25% 25% Discount of "Picnic Reservation Fee" of $10.00 as found in Fees

and Charges, plus permit application fee per table and shelter per

day.

PICNIC RIEStRVATION FEE

NOA: Tables at shelters are not included in shelter price and are charged separately. Shelter

r tal must include shelter price plus $10.00 for each table.en

2005 2006

ZO.00 $30.00 Each Regular Shelter, per day

$10.00 $10.00 Each Table, per day

$10.00 $10.00 Reschedule fee (I 4-day notice required to reschedule)
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$10.00 $10.00 1
Load/Unload fee fbr~,ehicles in non-public parking areas

$50.00 sit for bollards or gates

PRACTICE FIELD SCHEDULING

2005 2006

$11.00 $11.00 Scheduled practices: One hour minimum,hourl ee

hool use)

$10.00 $10.00 Scheduled practices: One hour minimum, ho~Lly fee (adults)

$15.00 $15.00 Scheduled practices: Lighting Fee, on minimum,

I hourly fee (adults)

AQUATIC SPECIAL EVENTS

Special events, per d4~

OUTDOOR TENNIS COURTS

1
2005 2006

L $300.00 $300.00

NOTE: Where a participant entry I# for tournaments or a fee for lessons is chax9led., 10% of

gross receipts is to be paid to the Pepartment in addition to the charges noted below. All persons

who instruct tennis for a fee on DeDartment courts must schedule according to court availability

with the Scheduling Office, o~iain the appropriate permit and pay the required fees. They must

also successfully complete t1ge Department's Tennis Instructor's Certification program and show

proof of certification befo~l a permit will be issued.

Tennis Reservations (Pr less players) are scheduled at Departmental discretion.6

2005 1-006 j

"

$10.00 $10.00.
1 Hourly Court rental, Adult play

$11.00 $11.00 Hourly C.o-nrt ~,
ent-A Private School

$2.00 $?/00 Hourly Court rciital, Youth play

05 2006

150.00 $150.00 Fee for first day or relocation

(PLUS set-up1take-down - $215. 00 non-overtime OR $28a 00

overtime required)

$30.00 $30.00 Daily fee - for second to tenth day of rental
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PROMOTIONAL &amp; MARKETING FEE WAIVERS &amp; REDUCTIONS
The Superintendent of the Department of Parks and Recreation is authorized, as provided in

SMC 18.28.020, to waive or reduce entry or use fees from those contained in an approved fee

schedule in conjunction with the promotion and marketing of Park and Recreation programs.

EXANIPLES OF FEE WAIVERS &amp; REDUCTIONS

Authorized activities include, but are not limited to, the following arrangempfits:

entrants up to a specified number.

rov ree public entry use of the facility, or free or reducedghtry for a certain segment of thep ides f

public (e.-,, children under 12, sertior citizens, anyone

,
-
.
f
g clothing or food for a drive for those

in 11ced) -,

for a special group of the publ le (eg., participants~fn a community parade); or to the first

(1) Sponsored dgys: A sponsored day or activity for which a sponsor pks the Department a, fixed fee, a

matching amount, or supplies advertising, service, or other benefi In exchange, the Department

achieveDlent).

(2) Bonus and prizes: The Department may distribute to)dsers or entrants an item supplied by the

sponsor (e.g., a button, a balloon, literature, an item,,6f apparel, or a donated prize for an

11

(3) Combinatioti tickets: The Superintendent

n
a issue a combination ticket for use ofmultiple City

facilities or participation in multiple its. A combination ticket may also take the form of a

reciprocal, discount or credit. For examplq,'~ resentation of a ticket stub or coupon from an Aquarium

in another city inay cntltle the holder to a'credlt on admission to the Seattle Aquarium when a receipt

for paid entry to Seattle's Aquarlwii ei-if
itles the holder to like privileges in the facility of the other

city. In fliose, cases where a conibfli~itlon ticket is authorized, combining multiple events and

facill ties:

" The con-ibined ticket sliall Apire within a time period after the ticket's sale or first usage, with said

penod to be determined
I
y the Superintendent of the Department ofParks and Recreation or his or

her dcsigaee; and

" The City and any ot~&amp; participant organizations shall apportion the revenue from the combined sale

by a ratio ar fo

(4) A coupon allowing two people to enter for the price of one person, or the

coupon fiold,.elrto enter at areduce(J rate. Coupons maybe offered through a sponsor who makes a

to,"
0-le City or who providc,~ special advertising in return. For example, the coupon may

accon-ipatt

,

y art advertisement in a widely distributed publication for tourists, which contains similar

cotipons for other attractions. The Department may also use coupons as a way of reaching out to a

grotip or segment of the citizenry, who would not attend or use the facility at the established fee.

(5) aid Passes: During special hours or otherwise, admission may be sold to a tour company, the

* The combined ticket price maybe less than the amount that would be paid for each entry or event

organizcr of a convention, or an association at an aggregate fee for all members and the participants
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may be granted entry, either as a group or individually, at the hours or on the days authorized by

presenting a ticket or other indication of pre-payment.

(6) Departmental Free or Half-Price DUs: "Senior citizens' days" may be offered during which time

people over a irl in imum age are admitted free; a free day may be provided for tI.Wpublic to see and

enjoy an exhibit financed through a bond issue or by a public fimd-raising e; on a "Kids' Day" or

"N, el-liborhood Day,- admission maybe free -"dults; a free golf lesson
1-~

for children and low
incomye,,

day for kids Tuay be provided; or free swimming day at our pools mayye provided.

/I

(7) Promotional Pirooses: The Depanilient may offer extended
even~ng

hours or special discounts

ditiring spec " fie periods in the year to encourage high attendance,4t our park facilities. Some

examples include, but are not limited to, the following:

(a) Extended Aquarium hours and specol discounts during the summer.

(b) Extended special discount for s7imming fees during the summer.
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APPENDIX

FACILITY PHONE NUMBERS

AQUARIFM
Administrative Office

.................... 386-4300

Member/Group Sales/Registrar ...... 386-4353

AQUATICS FACILITIES
ROWLN,G &amp; SAILING CENTERS

Green Lake Small Craft Cntr ... 684-4074

Mt. Baker Rowing &amp; Sailing ...
386-1913

Swillf"I'll"N"G POOLS
Ballarcl Pool ............................. 684-4094

Colmar, Pool (summer only) ....
684-7494

Fvans Pool
............................... 684-0780

Madison Pool
...........................

684-4979

Meadowbrook Pool
..................

684-4989

Med aar Evers Pool
...................

684-4766

Mounger Pool (summer only).. 684-4708

Queen Anne Pool ...... * ..... * ........ 386-4282

Rainier Beach Pool
..................

386-1944

Soutinvest Pool
........................

684-7440

ARBORETUNI/GARDENS
WA Arborettirn Visitor Center

.......
543-SCSOO

Japanese Gardens ........................... 684,,4725

GOLF DRtVING RANGES
DRJJJ27\,'G,RANGES

hiterbay ...... ......................
1285-2200

"
/'
*

763-8989Jefferson
............................. / .....

GOLF C.0 [IRSES

Green Lake (Pitch &amp; Put .......
632-2280

filter'bay ...................... .............
285-2200

Jackson Park
............ .

/
...............

363-4747

Jefferson Park
....... ...................

762-4513

West Seattle .... .................. 935-5187

West Seattle 9-~bhouse

RestaurOt

(Banquets) ..... 932-17577

BMOORAGES BOAT RENTALS

AqL-,a MUiiy! ..................................
722-3887

Green La'.. Boat Rentals ............... 527-0171

Lake\~,q, od Moorage .......................
722-3887

Lesc4i/moorage ............... ........ ....
~

325-3730

RENTAL FACILITIES
COMMUNITY CENTERS

Alki ....................... !,,~ ............ 684-7430

Ballard
............... .....................

684-4093

Bitter Lake
.... ~Kl

...................... - 684-7524

Delridge ..... /.~ ............................ 684-7423

Garfield.
-// ............................. 684-4788

Green ~#e ...............................
684-0780

Hiawxftha
..................................

684-7441

Hi*Point ................................ 684-7422

~gferson ...................................
684-7481

,/Laurelhurst ............................... 684-7529

Loyal Heights ...........................
684-4052

Magnolia .................................. 386-4235

Meadowbrook
..................... -- 684-7522

Miller
......... ..............................

684-4753

Montlake
..................................

684-4736

Queen Anne
............................. 386-4240

Rainier
...................................... 386-1919

Rainier Beach ........................... 386-1925

Ravenna-Eckstein
... ................

684-7534

South Park ................................ 684-7451

Southwest
................ ................

684-7438

Van Asselt
................................

386-1921

Yesler
.......................................

386-1245

ENVIRONMENTAL LEARNING CENTERS

Camp Long (cabins &amp; rooms).. 684-7434

Carkeek Park ............................ 684-0877

Discovery Park
.........................

386-4236

Seward Park
.............................

684-4396

OTHER FACILITIES

Langston Hughes Performing

Arts Center ......................
684-4757

Pritchard Beach Bathhouse ...... 386-1925

SAND POINTMAGNLTSONPARK
Administrative Office

....................
684-4946

SEATTLE TENNIS CENTER
Indoor &amp; Outdoor courts ................

684-4764

FACILITY PHONE NUMBERS



PERMIT AND RESERVATION
PHONE NUMBERS

Athletic Field/Court Scheduling

Field Scheduling - Individual
. ....... 684-4077

Field Scheduling - League .............
684-4082

Tennis

Indoor courts ............................
684-4764

Outdoor tournaments
...............

684-4082

Tennis Center (indoor courts).. 684-4764

General &amp; Group Reservations

Day Cai-jip Rescniations
.................

684-4080

Picnic Area Reservations
...............

684-4081

weddinlys

Cam~p Long (outdoor) ...............
684-7434

Facility (indoor) ..... (call specific facility)

Park areas ...................
684-4081

Specialized Permits &amp; Contracts //1

Commercial Use Permits
..........

7~~' 684-4080

Concession Contracts ............ /~ ...... 684-8002

Events &amp; Filming (held o0ark property)

Commercial events.,4 ....... .......
684-4080

Film Permits...
..........

684-4080

@ Sand Ppint ..................
684-4946

Special Even~i .........................
684-4080

Revocable Use ermits
..................

684-4860

~ PSpecial Eve
,

'

Permits
..................

684-4080

Tree Tni
,

Ving
...................... ........ 684-4713
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STATE OF WASHINGTON - KING COUNTY
--ss.

179629 No.

CITY OF SEATTLE,CLERKS OFFICE

Affidavit of Publication

The undersigned, on oath states that he is an authorized representative of The Daily Journal of

Commerce, a daily newspaper, which newspaper is a legal newspaper of general circulation and it is now

and has been for more than six months prior to the date of publication hereinafter referred to, published in

the English language continuously as a daily newspaper in Seattle, King County, Washington, and it is now

and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at the aforesaid place of publication of this

newspaper. The Daily Journal of Commerce was on the 12th day of June, 1941, approved as a legal

newspaper by the Superior Court of King County.

The notice in the exact form annexed, was published in regular issues of The Daily

Journal of Commerce, which was regularly distributed to its subscribers during the below stated period.

The annexed notice, a

CT:ORDINANCE 121662

was published on

12/9/2004

Notary public fVthe
State of Washington,

residing in Seattle



State of Washington, King County
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